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Council has no discretionary power to alter the amount.

Commercial MP The pricing for these services is expected to recover the full cost of providing the service 
along with generating an appropriate rate of return. The principles associated with this 
pricing category may include the following:

•	 The service is provided under commercial conditions

•	 Prices will be set to compete with other market competitors, but not to unfairly price 
others out of the market.

Minimal cost recovery MCR The pricing for these services is set below the financial cost of providing the service. The 
fees received are expected to make a minimal contribution towards the cost provision, 
with the balance being met from general revenues. This balance will be less than 50% 
of the overall cost to provide the service. The principles associated with this pricing 
category may include the following:

•	 Expected to benefit the community as a whole;

•	 Benefit of service may be spread across a large number of users including unrelated 
third parties

•	 Objective is to enable maximum access to the service, particularly keeping lower 
income users in mind’

Substantial cost recovery SCR The pricing for these services is set below the financial cost of providing the service. The 
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with the balance being met from general revenues. This balance will be greaterthan 
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1.1 Development Application* Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Development For The Purposes Of One Or More Advertising Signs (Cl 246B) 
Initial Fee Plus S per application N  285.00 

Fee = $93.00 per advertisement in excess of one, or the 
ordinary calculated statutory fee, whichever is greater

S per application N Fee

Residential Flat Development - Referral to Design 
ReviewPanel
Requires to be referred to a design review panel under SEPP 
No.65 (Statutory) including Section 96 Modifications

S per item N  760.00 

Display of Goods on Council Land or Outside of Shops
Development Application Fee

Section 68 Application Fee N  -   

Yearly Rental Fee MCR per square metre N  51.50 

Advertising & Notification Fees
Advertised Development S maximum per advertising N  1,105.00 

Designated Development S maximum per advertising N  2,220.00 

Prohibited Development S maximum per advertising N  1,105.00 

Other Development ** S maximum per advertising N  1,105.00 

S82A Advertising S maximum per advertising N  620.00 

S96(2) Advertising or 96AA(1) S maximum per advertising N  665.00 

Where a development for which an environmental planning 
instrument or development control plan (namely, Holroyd 
DCP 2013)  requires notice to be given: -

(Any unexpended portion of 
the fee is refundable)

(Any  
unexpended 

portion of 
the fee is 

refundable)

Residential dwellings (icluding additions and alterations) S N  126.70 

Dual Occupancy S N  260.00 

Multi Unit Dwelling;  Boarding Houses,; New non-residential in 
residential zones; Residential Subdivisions involving new road

S maximum fee N  1,105.00 

New non-residential in residential zones (lesser impact) S cost to Council up to max fee N “ 400.00 - 
1,105.00 “ 

New sign for existing use right premises in residential zones S N  126.70 

New industrial development adjoining/opposite residential 
development; Industrial development outside standard hours; 
industrial development with existing use rights 

S N  263.95 

Development in business zones adjoining/opposite residential 
development; commercial development with existing use 
rights ; home industry/ home business; brothels, adult book 
shops and sex  shops.

S N  263.95 

Works/demolition or non-conforming use of heritage item S cost to council up to max fee N “$400 - 
$1,105.00” 

Telecommunications Facility - not low impact S cost to council up to max fee N “$400 -  
$1,105.00”

Section 96 (1a), Section 96 (2) & Section 96AA(1) applications As per corresponding 
development type above

N

 or

Section 82A Reviews As per corresponding 
development type above

N

* If two or more fees are applicable to a single development application (such as an application for signage and erect a building), the 
maximum fee payable for the development is the sum of those fees. (cl 254)
** Development for which an environmental planning instrument requires notice to be given otherwise than as referred to advertising fees 
listed above

1. Development and assessment
1.1 Development Application*
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  
Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Development Involving Erection of Buildings, The Carrying Out of Work, Demolition of a Work or a Building*
Estimated Cost Up to $5,000 S per application  110.00 

Estimated Cost $5,001-$50,000 Plus S per application N  170.00 

   Fee calculated on amount exceeding $5,000 S per $1,000 or part thereof N  3.00 

Estimated Cost $50,001 - $250,000 Plus S per application N  352.00 

   Fee calculated on amount exceeding $50,000 S per $1,000 or part thereof N  3.64 

Estimated Cost $250,001 - $500,000 Plus S per application N  1,160.00 

   Fee calculated on amount exceeding $250,000 S per $1,000 or part thereof N  2.34 

Estimated Cost $500,001 - $1,000,000 Plus S per application N  1,745.00 

   Fee calculated on amount exceeding $500,000 S per $1,000 or part thereof N  1.64 

Estimated Cost $1,000,001 - $10,000,000 Plus S per application N  2,615.00 

   Fee calculated on amount exceeding $1,000,000 S per $1,000 or part thereof N  1.44 

Estimated Cost More than  $10,000,000 Plus S per application N  15,875.00 

   Fee calculated on amount exceeding $10,000,000 S per $1,000 or part thereof N  1.19 

NB: For each Development Application having an estimated cost exceeding $50,000 a proportion of fees collected are to be remitted to 
the Director General as per Clause 256A of the EP&A Regulations 2000.
*Exemption for Development Involving The Erection Of A Dwelling House Or Dwelling Alterations 

Development Involving The Erection Of A Dwelling House Or Dwelling Alterations
Estimated construction cost of less than $100,000  (Cl 247) 
Estimated cost must be verified

S per application N 455.00

Development Application Pre Lodgement
Development Control Unit (DCU) Meetings
Dwelling MCR per application Y 313.00

Dual Occupancy MCR per application  Y  710.70 

All other DA’s (multi unit dwelling, commercial, industrial, etc) MCR per application  Y  710.70 

Executive DCU Meetings
Multi unit residential up to 12 dwellings (not mixed use 
development)

MCR per lot  Y  710.70 

Residential Subdivision (no new road, maximum 10 lots) MCR per lot  Y  710.70 

Child care centres up to 45 places MCR per lot  Y  710.70 

Other Major Development (eg. residential > 12 units, 
residential subdivision with new road; industrial subdivision; 
mixed use; new industrial and/or commercial/retail; child care 
centres > 45 places; telecommunication facilities; educational 
establishments; places of worship; heritage etc)

MCR per lot  Y  1,565.60 

In addition to the above fees - any substantial major 
development requiring Urban Design Advice

MCR per lot  Y  2,575.00 

Concurrence Fee for all Applications that require a concurrence under the EPA Act 1979 or an EPI * 
Handling Fee Plus S per concurrence  authority N  140.00 

Concurrence Authority Fee S per concurrence  authority N  320.00 

* The $320 fee is not payable to any concurrence authority where concurrence may be assumed under clause 64 of the EPA Act 

Designated Development         
Fee = Standard fee based on the estimated cost of 
development Plus

S per application N Fee

Add on Fees S per application N  920.00 

Development Not Involving The Erection Of Building, Carrying out of Work, Subdivision Of Land Or  Demolition Of A  Building 
Work (e.g. Change of Use)
Development not involving the erection of building, carrying 
out of a work, subdivision of land or demolition of a building 
work

S per application N  285.00 

Outdoor Dining S per application N  285.00 
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1.1 Development Application* Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18 

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Application To Review A Development Determination (Section 82a)*
For development that does not involve the erection of a 
building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work 
or building

S N  Maximum 
50% of 

original fee 

For development that involves the erection of a dwelling house 
with an estimated cost of construction of $100,000 or less

S maximum N  190.00 

Estimated Cost:
up to $5,000 S maximum N  55.00 

$5,001 - $250,000 S FEE PLUS N  85.00 

S An additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of $1,000) of 
the estimated cost

N  1.50 

$250,001 - $500,000 S FEE PLUS N  500.00 

S An additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $250,000 (max)

N  0.85 

$500,001 - $1,000,000 S FEE PLUS N  712.00 

S An additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $500,000 (max)

N  0.50 

$1,000,001 - $10,000,000 S FEE PLUS N  987.00 

S An additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $1,000,000 (max)

N  0.40 

More than $10,000,000 S FEE PLUS N  4,737.00 

S An additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $10,000,000 (max)

N  0.27 

*This review must be lodged and determined within 6 months after the date of the determination

Application To Extend A Development Consent (S.95a)*
Fee = 50% of original fee to max. of $220.00 S per application N   Fee  

* Application only made if original consent was for a period of less than 5 years. Does not apply to complying development

Review of Determination of Rejected DA: (Section 82B) (Statutory):
Estimated Cost:

Less than $100,000 S per application N  55.00

$100,000 to $1,000,000 S per application N  150.00 

More than $1,000,000 S per application N  250.00

Review of Determination (Section 96(1A), 96(2) and 96AA: 
(Section 96AB) (Statutory):

S per application N Maximum 
50% of 
original fee

1.1 Development Application*  
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18 

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Standard Fee, where newspaper advertisement required MCR per advertising 
(minimum cost to Council)

Y 400.00

MCR Up to Maximum Y 1105.00

Neighbour notification fee (minimum cost to Council)” MCR per advertising 
(minimum cost to Council)

Y 105.00

Re-notification fee for undetermined Development Applications (up to max fee and only if max fee not previously paid) and applications 
pursuant to Section 96 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act          

Fee = Attracts the same advertising fee as the original 
development application or application pursuant to Section 96 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

MCR per notification Y

Application To Modify A Development Consent
Amendment to Application (S.96(1)) S N  71.00 

Amendment to Application (S.96(1A)) or S.96AA(1) of minimal 
environment impact in Council’s opinion)

S 50% of original fee or $645 
whichever is lesser

N  50% of 
original 

fee or $645 
whichever is 

lesser 

Additional fee for modifications to development assessed 
under SEPP65

S maximum N  760.00 

Amendment to Application (S.96(2), S.96AA(1))
For development where the original application fee was less 
than $100

S 50% of original fee (max) N  50% of 
original fee 

(max) 

For development that does not involve the erection of a 
building, the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work 
or building

S 50% of original fee (max) N 50% of 
original fee 

(max) 

For development that involves the erection of a dwelling house 
with an estimated cost of construction of $100,000 or less

S maximum N 190.00 

Amendment to Application (S.96(2) & S.96AA(1))				      

up to $5,000 S maximum N  55.00

$5,001 - $250,000 S FEE PLUS N  85.00 

S an additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of $1,000) of 
the estimated cost (max)

N  1.50 

$250,001 - $500,000 S FEE PLUS N  500.00 

S an additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $250,000 (max)

N  0.85 

$500,001 - $1,000,000 S FEE PLUS N  712.00 

S an additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $500,000 (max)

N  0.50

$1,000,001 - $10,000,000 S FEE PLUS N  987.00 

S an additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $1,000,000 (max)

N  0.40 

More than $10,000,000 S FEE PLUS N  4,737.00 

S an additional FEE for each 
$1,000 (or part of the $1,000) 
by which the estimated cost 
exceeds $10,000,000 (max)

N  0.27 
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1.3 Inspection Fees
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18 Pro-

posed Fee per 
unit $  

(Incl. GST)
(Refer also to Compliance Certificate)
Class 1 and Class 10 (per inspection) MCR Y  229.60 

Class 2 to Class 9 (per inspection) MCR Y  277.60 

Awning, carport, pergola
Minimum ONE inspection MCR Y  229.60 

Decks and Patios	
Minimum TWO inspections MCR Y  459.20 

Garage, outbuilding
Minimum THREE inspections MCR Y  626.10 

Swimming Pool
Minimum THREE inspections MCR Y  688.80 

Dwelling alterations and additions
Minimum FOUR inspections MCR Y  927.80 

New Dwellings and Dual Occupancy 
Minimum SIX inspections (Mandatory Inspections) MCR Y  1,435.50 

Fences, Retaining Walls

Minimum TWO inspections MCR Y  459.20 

Demolition
Minimum TWO inspections MCR Y  459.20 

Villas and Townhouses MCR

Minimum TEN inspections MCR Y  2,392.40 

Residential Flats with a total cost of works less than $1,000,000
Minimum ELEVEN inspections MCR Y  2,990.50 

All other Class 2 to Class 9 buildings – New building with a total cost of works less than $1,000,000

Minimum EIGHT inspections MCR Y  2,153.20 

All other Class 2 to 9 buildings, alterations and additions with a total cost of works less than $1,000,000

Minimum ONE inspection MCR Y  277.60 

Inspection fees relating to any works involving Class 2 to Class 
9 buildings with a total cost of works $1,000,000 or greater will 
be quoted with the Construction Certificate fee

SCR Y  Quote 

Site Remediation, Decontamination
Minimum TWO inspections @ $170.10 per inspection MCR Y  350.40 

Note:  All additional inspections to those nominated in the packages will be charged at the applicable ‘per inspection’ rate and is to be 
paid prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate

Swimming Pool Inspection Fee (including Compliance 
Certificate and re-inspection fee of $100 which will be 
refunded if re-inspection does not occur). 

S N  250.00 

Registration Fee MCR per item N  10.30

1.4 General Information 
Builders Indemnity Insurance    
Construction Certificates and Complying Development Certificates cannot be issued unless the applicant provides a certificate of 
insurance issued by an approved insurer under the Home Building Act 1989.							     

For owner/builder’s insurance is not compulsory. However, you should contact the Department of Fair Trading to determine your legal 
responsibilities in the event you wish to sell your house.								      
No insurance is required on works valued less than $20,000 value when carried out by a licensed builder.				 
An owner/builder’s permit is required if the cost of works exceed $5,000.	

Long Service Levy
For building or subdivision works that exceed a value of $25,000 payment of the Long Service Levy to the Long Service Levy Payments 
Corporation is required prior to Council (or an accredited certifier) issuing the Construction or Complying Development Certificate.  
Council acts as an agent for collection of this levy.				  
The amount payable is currently fixed at 0.35% of the total cost of the work and is GST exempt.	

1.2 Construction Certificate
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Dwelling Alterations and Additions
Cost of works less than $50,000 MCR per application Y  535.40 

Cost of works $50,000 or greater MCR per application Y  769.60 

New Dwelling
Detached Class 1a dwelling MCR per application Y  1,247.20 

Detached Class 10 Structures

Cost of works less than $10,000 MCR per application Y  232.40 

Cost of works $10,000 or greater MCR per application Y  398.30 

Dual Occupancy, villas, townhouses (Class 1a only) MCR per application Y  729.90 

Class 2-9 Building
Cost of works less than $200,000 MCR per application Y  915.70 

Cost of works $200,000 to less than $1,000,000 MCR per application Y  Quote 

Cost of works $1,000,000 or greater MCR per application Y  Quote 

Construction Certificate (Amended): 
“(Includes issue of an amended Construction Certificate and 
stamping of plans).
Major Projects over $200k by Quotation    

MCR per application Y  50% of 
original 

Council fee 
or $1,000 

whichever is 
the lesser 

Note 1: 10% discount available where Construction Certificate lodged concurrently with Development Application.		
Note 2: Complying Development Assessment and Lodgement Fees are the same as the Construction Certificate Fee.

Construction Certificates, Complying Development Certificates, Occupation Certificates, Compliance Certificates Issued By 
Accredited Certifiers *
Registration fee for lodgement of certificates with Council S per certificate N  36.00 

Other **
Change of Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) MCR per change N  648.90 

* A Construction Certificate requires payment of the construction certificate fee and inspection fee.  Other charges as levied by the State 
Government and/or Development Consent are required to be paid prior to determination.
* The Construction Certificate application shall be accompanied by working drawings, building specifications and engineering plans 
(where relevant)				  
**A discount of 10% will be given on the Construction Certificate fee but only if lodged at the same time as the development application 
and Council is elected the PCA.  (Discount does not include inspection fees)	

Complying Development Certificate Applications	
Note: Complying Development Assessment and Lodgement Fees are the same as the Construction Certificate Fee.

Review and Report one basic provision SCR per item Y  683.30 

Additional provisions SCR per item Y  341.80 
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1.6 Miscellaneous
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18 Pro-

posed Fee per 
unit $  

(Incl. GST)
Refund Of Withdrawn Application (Prior To Determination)
Where no assessment has taken place

Fee = 50% of Original Fee withheld and 50% refunded SCR per application N   Fee  

If partly assessed

Fee = 80% of Original Fee withheld and 20% refunded SCR per application N   Fee

Sale Of Building / Development Approval Records
Each Yearly Record MCR per year record  N  587.10 

Each Monthly Record MCR per monthly record  N  59.80 

Warning Sign For Building Sites
Sediment control warning sign MCR per sign Y  12.40 

Stamping of Additional Plans and Specifications:
Development Application Plans
Dwelling SCR per set N  32.20 

Major Residential, Commercial, Industrial SCR per set N  67.10 

Construction Certificate Plans
Dwelling SCR per set N  34.00 

Major Residential, Commercial, Industrial SCR per set N  73.00 

Searches and copies
Search for records (each half hour or part thereof – minimum 
half hour)

SCR exempt N  90.00 

Off-site search (minimum 1 hour) SCR exempt N  179.00 

Copy of plans and other documentation per A4 sheet or 
equivalent

SCR exempt N  3.20 

Document Imaging (Scanning)
Development and Construction Certificate applications for electronic lodgement purposes

Minor Development - $0 - $250,000 MCR per applicatoin N  40.50 

Medium Development - $250,001 - $1,000,000 MCR per applicatoin N  110.50 

Large Development - $1,000,001 - $10,000,000 MCR per applicatoin N  220.50 

1.7 Compliance Cost Notice
As per Section 281C of EP & A Act
(1) the maximum amount that may be required to be paid 
under a Compliance Cost Notice in respect of any costs or 
expenses relating to an investigation that leads to the giving 
of an order is $1,000.

SCR maximum N  1,030.00 

(2) the maximum amount that may be required to be paid 
under a Compliance Cost Notice in respect of any costs or 
expenses relating to the preparation or serving of the notice 
of intention to give an order where an Order has been given 
is $500.

SCR maximum N  515.00 

(3) Compliance Cost Notices will be formulated on the  basis 
of Council’s costs incurred as part of the investigation and 
instigation of any legal action (in accordance with this section) 
on an hourly rate or part thereof as well as any additional 
associated disbursements  (e.g. Council’s legal/solicitor costs). 

SCR “per hour or part thereof” N  154.50

1.8 Temporary Structure
Activity that requires Council approval pursuant to Section 68 of LGA 1993	
Not for Profit MCR per item N  63.60 

Otherwise SCR per item N  317.70 

1.5 Certificates
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18 Pro-

posed Fee per 
unit $  

(Incl. GST)
Building Certificate - S149B     
Application under section 149B of the Environmental Planning  and Assessment Act 1979. Previously issued under Section 172 of the Local 
Government  
Act 1993	

Class 1 building (together with any Class 10 building) or a 
Class 10 building*

S per dwelling N  250.00 

* Fee is applicable for each dwelling contained in the building or in any other building on the allotment

Other class of building :

Floor area of building or part not exceeding 200 sq m S per dwelling N  250.00 

Floor area of building or part greater than 200 sq m but not 
exceeding 2,000 sq m Plus

S per dwelling N  250.00

Fee per sq m over 200 sq m S per sq m N  0.50 

Floor area of building or part exceding 2,000 sq m Plus S per dwelling N  1,165.00 

   Fee  per sq m over 2000 sq m S per sq m N  0.08 

If reasonably necessary to carry out more than one inspection 
of the building before issuing a building certificate, Council 
may require payment of an additional fee

S per additional          
inspection

N  90.00 

Copy of Building Certificate (with owner’s consent) S per certificate N  13.00 

Illegal Building Works (minimum fee). Full fee may be charged 
based on a full DA/CC or CC (if DA already obtained)

S per application N  670.00 

Additional fee applicable when provisions of Clause 260(3A) 
of Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 
apply for Unauthorised Building Work.

S per application N $250 +Fee per 
Development 

Application 
and 

Construction 
Certificate or 

Complying 
Development 

Application 

Note: Consultancy Fees may also apply. To be determined on issue of Building Certificate.	

Occupation Certificate
(Interim or Final)

Class 1 Dwelling including alterations/additions S per application Y  186.90 

Dual Occupancies S per application Y  283.60 

Villas, Townhouses, Residential Flats (up to 12 Units and less 
than $1,000,000)

S per application Y  425.20 

Each unit over 12 S per application Y  71.10 

Class 2 to Class 9 Buildings S per application Y  -   

Less than $200,000 Total Cost S per application Y  283.60 

Greater than $200,000 and less than $1,000,000 total cost S per application Y  Quote 

Greater than $1,000,000 total cost S per application Y  Quote 

Class 10 Building - Associated with Class 1 Building S per application Y  186.90 

Class 10 Building - Not Asscociated with Class 1 Building S per application Y  Quote 

Greater than $1,000,000 total cost S per application Y  Quote 

Note: These fees only apply where Council has progressively inspected the works.				  
In all other cases the cost of an Occupation Certificate will be double that shown.	

For Certificates Issued to Authorise a Change Of Building Use (S.109n, Where No Building Works Are Proposed)
For buildings up to 200 sq m MCR per application Y  133.90 

For buildings between 200 and 2,000 sq m Plus MCR per application Y  133.90 

Fee per sq m over 200 sq m MCR per sq m Y  0.10 

For buildings greater than 2,000 sq m Plus MCR per application Y  376.00 

Fee per sq m over 2000 sq m MCR per sq m Y  0.10 

S.150 Certificate Of The EP And A Act 1979
(Copy of document, map or plan embodied, incorporated or 
referred to an environmental planning instrument, as certified 
by the Mayor, General Manager or Public Officer of Council)

S per certificate N  53.00 
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1.13 Tree/Landscape
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Bond - Landscape
New Public Trees SD per new tree N  1,060.00 

Protection of Existing Trees on Public Lands SD per metre X sum of trees N  530.00 

Landscape/Tree Assessments
Construction Certificate Assessments MCR per hour or part Y  90.60 

Landscape/Tree Inspections Y   

Alterations/Additions and single dwellings MCR per site Y  225.70 

Dual occupancies MCR per site Y  326.30 

Inspection fees for all other developments will be charged 
on a case by case basis taking into account the number of 
inspections and time required

MCR per hour or part Y  90.70 

Tree Inspections
Council NOT PCA

up to 5 Trees MCR per request N  205.00 

each Additional Tree MCR per additional tree N  52.20 

Applications for Tree Works
Application Fee Pensioners - 1 tree MCR Per tree N  41.20 

Application Fee Pensioners - additional tree(s) MCR Per tree N  10.30 

Application Fee - 1 tree MCR Per tree N  65.90 

Application Fee - additional tree(s) MCR Per tree N  17.50 

Tree Application Appeal MCR Per tree N  50% of 
original fee for 
subject tree/s 

Extension of tree permit MCR Per tree N  50% of 
original fee for 
subject tree/s 

Pre-lodgement advice concerning trees on development sites	
1 Tree MCR Per tree N  122.47 

Each Additional Tree MCR Per tree N  37.18 

1.14 Fire Safety
Lodgement of Annual Fire Safety Statement SCR per statement N  102.30 

Advice and Inspection SCR per hour or part thereof Y  241.80 

Inspection Resulting from Non-Compliance SCR per item N  259.77 

Late Lodgement  Fee SCR per item N  308.20 

1.15 Work Health and Safety
“Specialist PPE Inspection
(Property Protection Equipment - Fee charges on DA/CC for 
asbenstos removal)”

SCR per item Y  64.40 

1.16 Private Swimming Pools
Application for Exemption under S.22 of the Swimming Pools 
Act 1992 (cl 13 Swimming Pool Regulation 2008)

SCR per exemption N  72.10 

Certificate of Compliance under S.24 of the Swimming Pools 
Act 1992 (cl 17 Swimming Pool Regulation 2008)

SCR per certificate N  51.50 

Inspection of Private Swimming Pools and Pool Fencing 
(Compliance inspections under the Swimming Pools Act — 
including certification of compliance)

SCR per inspection  N  154.50 

Re-inspection of Private swimming pool and pool fencing per inspection  N  103.00 

Registration of private swimming pools  (Section 30B (2)(b) of 
the Swimming Pools Act)

S per registration Y  10.00 

Sale of Resuscitation Poster SCR per poster Y  25.10 

* Mandatory inspection Swimming Pool fencing Section 22B 
(2) (tourist accommodation and buildings  with more than 2 
dwellings)   -   Includes First Inspection + Reinspection

CS N  257.50

1.9 Amusement Devices
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Application for Approval:
·  Including Inspection (up to THREE devices) SCR each N  111.00 

·  Additional devices (each) SCR each N  19.60 

1.10 Written Result
Of Inspection or provision of written advice, e.g. essential 
services information

SCR per written result Y  159.70 

1.11 Particular Advice
(Requested by applicant other than that provided by Town 
Planning/Building duty staff)

Building or Planning Advice/Consultancy Fee - where 
Construction Certificate has not been applied for from Council

SCR “per hour or part thereof” Y  239.90 

Written/Verbal professional advice to Government Agencies SCR “per hour or part thereof” Y  239.90 

1.12 Subdivision Fees
Development Application Fee For The Subdivision Of Land *
* Subdivision of land includes a plan of subdivision within the meaning of S.195 of the Conveyancing Act 1919 OR a strata plan of 
subdivision

Subdivision involving:
New Road
First lot Plus S per initial lot N  665.00 

Per additional lot S per subsequent lot N  65.00 

No New Road
First lot Plus S per initial lot N  330.00 

Per additional lot S per subsequent lot N  53.00 

Strata
First lot Plus S per initial lot N  330.00 

Per additional lot S per subsequent lot N  65.00

Statutory Land Subdivision Application (i.e. to enable release of signed plan of subdivision - also referred to as release of “Linen Plan”)     

Without S88B Instrument

Minimum Fee Or MCR per initial lot  N  123.60 

Per Lot MCR per subsequent lot  N  61.80 

With S88B Instrument

Minimum Fee Or MCR per initial lot  N  133.90 

Per Lot MCR per subsequent lot  N  67.00 

Residential flats, townhouses and Villas according to number 
of strata lots created

MCR per lot  N  41.20 

Up to 100 lots MCR per lot  N  41.20 

Advertising Fee - Road Closure/Opening Gazettal Fee MCR per advertisement  N  232.80 
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2.2 DCP & Rezoning Fees (Planning Proposals)
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Preparation of Draft Local Development Control Plan
Preparation Of Draft Development Control  Plan (Including 
Advertising)

MCR per plan N  15,244.00 

Preparation of Draft Local Environmental Plan
Minor planning proposal request (as determined by Council 
- generally uncomplicated involving a site less than 1,000m2; 
and adopting same or adjoining zone; and minor change to 
controls)

MCR per plan N  11,939.80 

Standard planning proposal request* (as determined by 
Council - generally low complexity involving: a site between 
1,000m2 and 5,000m2; and change within the same zone type; 
and relatively minor change to controls)

MCR per plan N  22,954.60 

Major planning proposal request* (as determined by Council 
- all other planning proposal requests that are not determined 
to be ‘minor’, ‘standard’ or ‘major significant’)

MCR per plan N  45,946.20 

Major significant planning proposal request* (as determined 
by Council - generally high complexity involving; a site over 1 
Ha; and either a change from one zone type to another - e.g. 
industrial to residential or very major change to controls)

MCR per plan N  95,518.10 

Amendment to Draft Local Environmental Plan
Lodgement of revised or amended applicant initiated 
planning proposal  Fee = maximum 60% of original planning 
proposal assessment fee, or charges will be determined by 
Manager Strategy*

MCR per plan N   Fee  

* Executive Manager Planning or Manager Strategy have discretion to charge a reduced fee if amendments are determined as minor

Post-gateway planning proposal advertising and processing MCR N  5,150.00 

Public Hearing - Reclassification of Land MCR N  2,060.00 

Preliminary Assessment of Major Category applications MCR N  4,797.20 

Planning Proposal Pre-Lodgement Consultation MCR N  2,132.10 

Planning Proposal Pre-Lodgement Consultation (Second 
meeting only)

MCR N  1,599.10 

2.3 Section 94 Contributions
Auburn Contribution Plan Sub plan
Auburn Development Contribution Plan 2007 Public Domain

Community Facilities

Accessibility And Traffic

Administration

Employment Generating 
Development (S94A)

Holroyd Contribution Plan 
Refer to DCP

Parramatta Development Contributions Outside City Centre
All development (where cost is less than $100,000)

All development (where cost is more than $100,000 and up to 
$200,000)

 Nil 

All development (where cost is more than $200,000)  0.5% of 
development 

cost 

For specific details on Development Contribution Rates, 
please refer to: Parramatta Section 94A Development 
Contribution Plan (Amendment 4)  (originally commenced 
9 April 2008) and; Parramatta Civic Improvement Plan 
(Amendment 4) (Parramatta City Centre) (Originally 
commenced 19 December 2007) Subject to indexation in 
accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act, 1979 and the Council’s Development Contribution Plans.

 1%  of 
development 

cost 

2. Strategy
2.1 Planning Policy
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Notification under State Environment Planning Policy No.4 SCR per notice  72.10 

Section 94 Contributions Plan SCR each N  21.60 

Auburn Local Environmental Plan 2010 (written instrument 
only)

SCR per instrument N  28.80 

Auburn Local Environmental Plan 2010 (A0 size map) SCR each N  144.20 

Auburn Local Environmental Plan 2010 (A3 map) SCR each N  18.50 

Auburn Development Control Plan 2010 (comprehensive 
volume)

SCR each N  123.60 

Holroyd LEP Instrument SCR per item N  29.20 

Planning Proposal SCR per item N  16.40 

A0 SCR per item N  69.70 

A1 SCR per item N  58.10 

A2 SCR per item N  46.60 

A3 SCR per item N  21.30 

A4 SCR per item N  17.70 

LEP Map Sheet - A3 (Colour Copy) SCR per item N  2.70 

LEP Map Sheet Set - A3 (Colour Copy) SCR per item N  139.20 

Strategy or other documents SCR per item N  35.30 

CD ROM (maps & documents) SCR per item N  35.00 

CD ROM (documents only) SCR per item N  17.50 

Holroyd Development Control Plan (black and white copy)

Parts - per page SCR per page N  0.60 

Holroyd DCP (black and white) SCR per item N  87.00 

Holroyd DCP (colour) SCR per item N  201.80 

CD ROM copy of entire Development Control Plan SCR per item N  17.50 

Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011  (CD-ROM) SCR per item N  17.90 

Parramatta Local Environmental Plan 2011 (printed & bound) SCR per item N  23.90 

Parramatta Development Control Plan 2011 (CD-ROM) SCR per item N  17.90 

Parramatta Development Control Plan 2011 (printed & bound) SCR per item N  95.50 

Former Local Environmental Plan/s or Development Control 
Plan/s CD-ROM 

SCR per item N  17.90 

Voluntary Planning Agreement Policy (stapled) SCR per item N  12.90 

LEP Maps (Refer to Information Systems Section) SCR per item N

Requests For Technical Advice          
Analysis / Interpretation Requiring Research and Written 
Response

SCR per hour or part thereof N  149.40 

Urban Design and Planning Advice SCR per hour or part thereof N  211.20 

Heritage Advisory Assistance SCR per hour or part thereof Y  216.30 

Building or Planning Advice/Consultancy Fee - where 
Construction Certificate has not been applied for from Council

SCR per hour or part thereof Y  239.90 

Written/Verbal professional advice to Government Agencies SCR per hour or part thereof Y  239.90 
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3. Regulatory compliance
3.1 Environmental Health Fees
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

3.1.1 Food Premises - NSW Food Regulation Partnership
Administration Fee ( Food Reg. 2010 cl.15)
Food Business with up to 5 FTE** Food Handlers - includes 
the cost of first/intial (1) food premises inspection

SCR per food premises N  370.80 

Food Business with more than 5 but less than 50  FTE** Food 
Handlers - includes the cost of first/intial (1) food premises 
inspection

SCR per food premises N  654.10 

Food Business with more than 50 FTE** Food Handlers - 
includes the cost of first/intial (1) food premises inspection

SCR per food premises N  2,508.50 

School Canteen (run by P & C - not for profit) SCR per food premises N  -   

Educational Premises (run for profit) and Low Risk Category  
Up to and including 5 FTE** Food Handlers (maximum)

SCR per food premises N  134.90 

Travel Cost (inspections outside of Local Government Area) SCR per food premises N  41.20 

**FTE = Full Time Equivalent as calculated in accordance with Guidelines prepared by the NSW Food Authority

Inspection Fee (Food Reg. 2010 cl. 14)
Food Business Inspection Fee (first hour or part thereof) SCR per item N  200.50 

Food Business Inspection Fee (per 1/2 hour thereafter) SCR per 1/2 hour N  100.30 

Each re-inspection (per 1/2 hour or part thereof <1/2hr) SCR per item N  100.30 

Food Business (Low Risk Category) SCR per item N  100.30 

Food Business On-site Training (first hour or part thereof) SCR per item N  228.80 

Food Business On-site Training (per hour thereafter) SCR per hour N  183.80 

Thermometer - Digital Probe
Thermometer - Digital Probe SCR per item Y  38.40 

Mobile Food Vending
Section 68 Approval Fee (incl. registration + up to 2 
inspections)

SCR per item N  515.00 

Inspection Fee (Additional) SCR per item N  93.00 

Section 68 (Extension) Approval Fee SCR per item N  257.50 

Section 68 (Amendment) Approval Fee SCR per item N  257.50 

Food Stall Inspection (Temporary)
High and Medium Risk Outlets * (including 1 inspection/day 
of the event)

SCR per outlet/day N  111.20 

Low Risk Outlets ** (including 1 inspection/day of the event) SCR per outlet/day N  39.10 

Additional Inspection / Re-Inspection Fee SCR per 30 mins N  87.60 

Registered Charity or non-profit Community Services 
Organisation

per item N  -   

* High and Medium Risk Outlets are outlets used for the preparation, handling, storage and sale of potentially hazardous foods, or as 
determined by Council
**Low Risk Outlets are outlets with not handling/preparing potentially hazardous foods, such as lemonade carts, slushies or as determined 
by Council 

Food Act - Preparation of Notice
Food Improvement Notices (Administration Fee to issue an 
Improvement Notice under the Food Act 2003)

S per notice N  330.00 

2.3 Section 94 Contributions Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

For specific details on Development Contribution Rates, 
please refer to: Parramatta Section 94A Development 
Contribution Plan (Amendment 4)  (originally commenced 
9 April 2008) and; Parramatta Civic Improvement Plan 
(Amendment 4) (Parramatta City Centre) (Originally 
commenced 19 December 2007) Subject to indexation in 
accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act, 1979 and the Council’s Development Contribution Plans.

 1%  of 
development 

cost 

Holroyd DCP or Precinct Plan amendment
Application to Amend DCP or Precinct Plan MV per item N  7,178.10 

Parramatta Development Control Plan/Masterplan

Assessment of Master Plan  13,826.80 

Amendment of Master Plan  6,913.50 

Planning Proposals and Development Applications requiring 3D CAD modelling
Initial data extraction  576.80 

Lodgement Fee  442.90 

Re-Submission Fee  319.30 

Planning Proposal requiring physical model Handling Fee  103.00 

Planning Agreement
Registration of Planning Agreements by Council S per item  N  450.00 

Advertising of Voluntary Planning Agreement SCR per item  N  1,219.20 

2.4 Certificates and Rezoning Fees
Section 149 Planning Certificate
149(2) S per certificate N  53.00 

Both 149(2) and 149 (5) S per certificate N  133.00 

Section 149 Certificate - Urgency fee (24 hour turnaround if 
available)

MCR per certificate N  110.20 

Express Post Fee SCR per item N  9.30 

Provision of written planning/zoning advice SCR per item N  133.90 

Copy of 149 Certificate SCR per item N  15.50
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3.1 Environmental Health Fees Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

3.1.4 Septic Tanks
Application to install/construct/alter a On-site Sewage 
Management System (including one inspection)

SCR per application Y  324.50 

Application to Operate On-site Sewage Management System 
(including one inspection)

SCR per application N  144.80 

Inspection Fee SCR per 30 mins N  133.90 

Install a manufactured home, moveable dwelling or 
associated structure on land 

Fee=$104.00 and DA fee SCR per application N  Fee 

Install or operate an amusement device at circuses, carnivals, 
fetes, sporting or cultural events

SCR per device N  175.10 

Other Activity applications not referred to above or elsewhere 
in the fees and charges schedule

SCR per application N  139.10 

Review Of Determination Of Activity Application Under S.100 Of The Local Government Act 1993
(For  application related to S100 and S107, GST is applicable only if the Original Application is Taxable)

GST Applicable Review SCR per review N  139.10 

Non GST Applicable Review SCR per review N  125.70 

Application To Amend Activity Approval (S.106)
Fixed Fee Or SCR per application N  125.70 

Fee = 50% of original fee (whichever is greater) SCR per application N  Fee 

Application To Extend Or Renew Activity Approval (S.107) 
GST Applicable Application 

Fee = 50% of original fee Or SCR per application N  Fee 

Maximum fee SCR per application N  278.10 

Non-GST Applicable Application  -   

Fee = 50% of original fee Or SCR per application N  Fee 

Maximum fee SCR per application N  252.40 

Notes:
1. Applications for approval under S.68 of the Local Government Act can be made at the same time as a development application 
for building works or if a change of use is proposed - refer to NOTES on development application form.  In these cases, the DA and 
prescribed S.68 fee must be paid, unless noted otherwise. 2. Development Consent is required in addition to the above Footpath Licence 
Application Fees Lease and Bonds.

3.2 Ranger Services
Companion Animals Registration
Registration Fee - Desexed S per animal N  52.00 

Registration Fee - Non-desexed S per animal N  192.00 

Pensioners Dogs/Cats - Desexed S per animal N  21.00 

Animals Owned by Registered Breeders S per animal N  52.00 

Registration Fee - Eligible Pound Shelter/Rescue organisation S per animal N  26.00 

Note: All fees are subject to CPI as per Circular 13-54 / A360752 / 18 December 2013 issued by Office of Local Government

Companion Animals (Surrender)
Pensioner Fee MCR per animal N  40.80 

Normal Fee MCR per animal N  73.80 

The prescribed maximum fee for council inspections of 
restricted and dangerous dog enclosures

S per animal N  150.00 

Impounding Fee to release items impounded from public places 
Trolley SCR per trolley N  218.10 

Sign SCR per small A frame sign N  203.60 

Abandoned Vehicle SCR per abandoned vehicle N  530.50 

Trailer Sign SCR per trailer sign N  324.50 

Recreational Equpiment SCR per item N  31.90 

Clothing Bin SCR per bin N  421.10 

Additional offence/Impounded item SCR per additional offence/item 
impounded

N  259.60 

3.1 Environmental Health Fees Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

3.1.2 Public Health Premises
Skin Penetration Premises          
Notification fee (pursuant to cl 31 of the Public Health 
(General) Regulation 2012)

S per notification S 100.00 

Program Fee (including Initial Inspection) SCR per item N  235.20 

Reinspection Fee SCR per item N  126.20 

Mortuaries Inspection and/or reinspection fee SCR per 30 mins N  139.10 
Boarding Houses/ Shared Accommodation/ Accommodation 
Houses Inspection and/or reinspection fee

SCR per 30 mins N  139.10 

Brothels
Program Fee (including Initial Inspection) SCR per 30 minutes N  139.10 

Reinspection Fee SCR per 30 minutes N  129.70 

Beauty Salons, Hairdressing Salon, Barber Shops  (not carrying our Skin Penetration Procedures) 
Program Fee (including Initial Inspection) SCR per 30 minutes N  92.60 

Reinspection Fee SCR per 30 minutes N  36.00 

Administration Fee to issue an Improvement Notice or 
Prohibition Order under the Public Health Regulation

S per notice N  270.00 

Reinspection Fee for Prohibition Order under the Public 
Health Regulation (per hour, maximum charge of 2 hours)

S per hour N  250.00 

Cooling Tower / Warm Water System           
Notification of installation of water cooling system fee 
(pursuant to cl 11 of the Public Health (General) Regulation 
2012)

S per notification S  100.00 

Inspection Fee  (first unit/tower) SCR first unit or tower N  625.10 

Additional unit/tower situated on the same premises SCR per unit or tower N  139.10 

Reinspection or additional inspection fee SCR per 30 mins N  139.10 

Public And Semi-Public Swimming Pools And Spa Pools 

Bacteriological Testing SCR per item N  349.30 

Notification fee (pursuant to cl 9 of Public Health Regulation 
2012)

S per notification N  100.00 

Program Fee - Outdoor Pool/Indoor Pool/Spa SCR first pool Plus N  259.60 

each additional pool N  55.60 

each reinspection N  104.90 

Public Health Act Notices 
Improvement Notice/Prohibition Order - Clause 97, 4 (a) of 
the Public Health Regulation 2012 (regulated system)

S per notice N  560.00 

Improvement Notice/Prohibition Order - Clause 97, 4 (a) of 
the Public Health Regulation 2012 

S per notice N  270.00 

3.1.3 Environmental / Protection of the Environment Operations Act
Inspection of Industrial & Commercial Premises SCR per hour N  241.50 

Inspection fee per hour thereafter SCR per hour N  194.20 

Clean-up Notice / Prevention Notice / Administration Fee S per notice N  535.00 

Cost Recovery Notice 

Fee = Total costs including staff time, contractors, resources 
and administrative expenses

SCR per notice N  $ Cost 
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4. Properties
4.1 Activity Application
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Outdoor Dining / Use Of Council’s Footpaths By Shopkeepers*
Licence Application Fee SCR per application  180.25 

Licence Variation Fee SCR per application N  118.45 

Bond per application N 3 months rental 
(minimum $200)

Plus 

Auburn/Merrylands Town Centre SCR per m sq pa N  262.65 

Auburn/Merrylands Town Centre with Structure SCR per m sq pa N  319.30 

Other Town Centres SCR per m sq pa N  236.90 

All Other Areas SCR per m sq pa N  195.70 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire
Councils Parks, Halls and Other Facilities will be provided free of charge for use by local organisations to commemorate events of National 
Remembrance, including ANZAC Day and Remembrance Day				  
The following fees and charges relate to the casual and regular use of Council facilities. 

For Subsidies please refer to Council’s Community Facilities Subsidy Policy. Groups may be 
eligible for a subsidy under this policy. 

Lidcombe Community Centre (capacity 80)         
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  55.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 

Bond (refundable) “Where applicable bonds may be 
increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and 
“Council may waive the bond for Regular hall hirers with a 
history of responsible usage.”

MP per booking N  700.00 

Loss of Key/s SCR per replacement Y  463.50 

Regent Park Community Centre (capacity 80)        
Standard Rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  43.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  50.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  32.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  38.00 

Bond (refundable) “Where applicable bonds may be 
increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and 
“Council may waive the bond for Regular hall hirers with a 
history of responsible usage.”)

MP per booking N  700.00 

Other Charges

Loss of Key/s SCR per replacement Y  463.50 

3.2 Ranger Services Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Impounding charge (Animals)
Horses and Cattle:
Deterrent Fee (per head) SCR per animal N  65.90 

Each additional animal SCR per animal N  21.70 

Driver’s allowance (per head/km) SCR per animal N  11.90 

Release fee (per head) SCR Determined by Blacktown 
City Council

N Determined 
by Blacktown 
City Council 

Daily Sustenance fee (per head) SCR Determined by Blacktown 
City Council

N Determined 
by Blacktown 
City Council 

Sheep:
Deterrent Fee (1-30 head) SCR per animal N  21.30 

Driver’s allowance (@ head/km) SCR per animal N  11.90 

Release Fee (1-30 head) SCR Determined by Blacktown 
City Council

N  Determined 
by Blacktown 
City Council 

Daily Sustenance fee (per head) SCR Determined by Blacktown 
City Council

N Determined 
by Blacktown 
City Council 

Dogs:
Impounding Fees SCR Determined by Blacktown 

City Council
N Determined 

by Blacktown 
City Council 

Sale of Dogs SCR Determined by Blacktown 
City Council

Y Determined 
by Blacktown 
City Council 

Rydalmere Pound Release Fee SCR per animal N  21.30 

Animal Establishment Inspection
(DCS03-09) 11 Vulcan St Guildford:
Initial Inspection SCR per item N  153.50 

Subsequent Inspections (15 minute block minimum) SCR per item N  76.20 

3.3 Certificates and Miscellaneous Fees
Section 121zp Certificate And/Or Section 735a Certificate	
Section 121ZP of the EPandA Act 1979. Generally relates to outstanding Notices and Orders relevant to development and building 
activities; and/or Section 735A of the LG Act 1993 (Relates to any outstanding Notice, Order, direction or demand but only to those matters 
issued under the LG Act.  It excludes outstanding notices or orders relevant to building and development activities that would be notified 
by Council under a Section 121ZP Certificate relevant to development and building activities)

Joint fee is charged for all S735A and S121ZP Applications SCR per certificate N  152.30 

Subsequent copy of certificate SCR per copy N  67.00 

Cat Trap Hire
Hire Fee MCR per item Y  16.80 

Pensioner Hire Fee MCR per item Y  8.30 

Return Deposit SD per item N  45.40 

Pensioner Return Deposit SD per item N  22.20 

Cat Trap Replacement Fee MCR per item N  154.50
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Berala Community Centre
Terry Keegan Hall      
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  103.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  124.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  144.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  77.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  93.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  108.00 

Terry Keegan Hall - Main Hall A 
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  82.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  115.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  62.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  86.00 

Terry Keegan Hall - Main Hall B
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  55.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate

Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 

Kitchen
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  26.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  19.50 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Bareela Activity/Training Room
Standard rate          

Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  82.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  115.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  62.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  86.00 

Woodburn Meeting Room 1
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  43.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  50.00 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Regents Park Community Hub          
Regents Park Community Hub Licence Fee (Voluntary groups) SCR per annum Y  128.00 

Regents Park Community Hub Licence Fee (funded services) SCR per annum Y  250.00 

Other Charges

Bond for Keys per annum N  154.50 

Loss of Key/s SCR per replacement Y  463.50 

Auburn Town Hall Auditorium          
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  139.00 

Weekend SCR per hour Y  167.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  195.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  104.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  125.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  190.00 

Bond (refundable) “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage.”          

Bond - no alcohol MP per booking N  1,500.00 

Bond - alcohol MP per booking N  2,000.00 

Other Charges

Loss of Key/s SCR per replacement Y  745.00 

Sommerville Room, Exhibition Gallery (Auburn Civic Centre)
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  82.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  115.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  62.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  74.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  86.00 

Bond (refundable) “Where applicable bonds may be 
increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and 
“Council may waive the bond for Regular hall hirers with a 
history of     responsible usage.”

MP per booking N  700.00 

Other Charges 

Loss of Key/s SCR per replacement Y  463.00 
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Meeting Room B (Smaller Room With Access To Hot/Cold Water) (capacity 25)
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  55.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 

Outdoor BBQ Area          
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  26.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  19.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Commercial Kitchen (Capacity 10)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  67.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  80.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  94.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  50.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  60.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  70.00 

Lounge Area (Capacity 10)          
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  43.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  50.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  32.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  38.00 

Training (Computer) Room (Capacity 16)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  82.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  115.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  62.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  86.00 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  32.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  38.00 

Tilba/Meeting Room 2
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  43.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  50.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  32.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  38.00 

Outdoor Area
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  26.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate

Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  19.50 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Bonds
“Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the bond for Regular 
hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

Main Hall MP per booking N  1,000.00 

All Other Rooms MP per booking N  500.00 

Other Charges (Note: Subsidies do not apply)

Bond for laptop kit (10 laptops) - Laptop kit only available for 
Council facilitated/approved community use. 

per booking Y  206.00 

Electronic Access Card replacement fee SCR per replacement Y  145.00 

Auburn Centre For Community
Main Hall (Meeting Rooms A and B Combined With Access to Kitchenette) (Capacity 100)

Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  103.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  124.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  144.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  77.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  93.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  108.00 

Meeting Room A (Larger Room With Access To Adjacent Kitchenette – no cooking) (Capacity 60)
Standard rate          

Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  82.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  115.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  62.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  86.00 
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Main Hall  (Note: Subsidies do not apply) MP per booking N  1,000.00 

All Other Rooms (Note: Subsidies do not apply) MP per booking N  500.00 

Key Bond MP per key N  155.00 

Lost key/card MCR per replacement Y  100.00 

Guildford Meeting Room (Tom Collins Room)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday MCR per hour Y  55.00 

Saturday and Sunday MCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage”

MP Per Booking N  500.00 

Granville Library Meeting Room
Standard rate
Monday - Friday MCR per hour Y  55.00 

Saturday and Sunday MCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage”

MP Per Booking N  500.00 

Granville Youth & Community Recreation Centre
Main Hall (Capacity 300)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  103.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  124.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  124.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  77.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  93.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  108.00 

Computer Room (including Internet access) 
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  55.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Youth Space (Capacity 25)          
Standard rate          
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  26.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  19.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  27.00 

Multipurpose Room, includes access to outdoor play area (Capacity 60)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  82.00 

Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  115.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  62.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  86.00 

Small Meeting Room & Community Hub (Capacity 10) *         
Weekend Licence Fee (Voluntary groups) SCR per annum Y  128.75 

Weekend Licence Fee (Funded services) SCR per annum Y  242.05 

Other Charges

Bonds
“Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the bond for Regular 
hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

Main Hall  (Note: Subsidies do not apply) MP per booking N  1,000.00 

All Other Rooms (Note: Subsidies do not apply) MP per booking N  500.00 

Bond for laptop kit (10 laptops) - Laptop kit only available for 
Council facilitated/approved community use. 

MP per booking N  205.00 

Electronic Access Card replacement fee FCR per replacement Y  145.00 

Granville Town Hall
Standard rate
Monday - Friday MCR per hour Y  149.00 

Saturday and Sunday MCR per hour Y  179.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour y  208.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  112.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  134.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  156.00 

Meeting Rooms (Upstairs and Downstairs) 
Standard rate
Monday - Friday MCR per hour Y  55.00 

Saturday and Sunday MCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 

Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 

Other Charges

Bonds
“Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the bond for Regular 
hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Central Gardens Kiosk
Meeting Rooms 
Standard rate
Monday - Friday MCR per hour Y  47.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  58.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  73.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  11.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  14.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  18.00 

Bond (refundable) 

Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk and Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage

MP per booking N  500.00 

Domain Meeting Room (capacity 20)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y 26

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.50 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Bond (refundable) 

Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk and Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage

MP Per Booking N  500.00 

Holroyd Centre
Wattle Room MCR 4 hours Y  369.77 

Boronia Room MCR 4 hours Y  434.66 

Wattle Room and Boronia Room (combined) MCR 4 hours Y  740.57 

Waratah Room MCR 4 hours Y  618.00 

Whole Centre MCR 4 hours Y  1,236.00 

Foyer MCR 4 hours Y  434.66 

Redgum Function Centre
Whole Centre MCR per hour Y  108.15 

Bond (refundable) per booking N  648.90 

Equipment Charges
Flip Chart MCR per item Y  24.72 

Radio Microphone MCR per item Y  56.65 

Lapel Microphone MCR per item Y  56.65 

Data Projector MCR per day Y  123.60 

Other Services

Photocopies  (A4 size) - labour and copy costs MCR per page Y  0.62 

Catering Charges
Various  (according to the menu selected)

Note:  The Holroyd Centre fees shown above apply to single hire clients.  Prices for regular hirers and package rates may vary from the 
above upon the approval of the General Manager.

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Meeting Room 1
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  36.00 
Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  43.00 

Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  50.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  27.00 
Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  32.00 
Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  38.00 
Meeting Room 2 - (including kitchenette)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  55.00 
Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  66.00 
Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  77.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 
Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 
Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 
Shared Office Space (desk)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  8.00 
Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  10.00 
Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  11.70 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  6.00 
Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  7.00 
Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  8.00 
Youth Lounge
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  55.00 
Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  66.00 
Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  77.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  41.00 
Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  49.00 
Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  58.00 
Band Space
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  36.00 
Saturday and Sunday SCR per hour Y  43.00 
Public Holiday SCR per hour Y  50.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  27.00 
Weekend (Saturday and Sunday) SCR per hour Y  32.00 
Public Holidays SCR per hour Y  38.00 
Kitchen (weekdays only)
Standard rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  26.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday - Friday SCR per hour Y  19.00 
Note: kitchen is included in main hall hire fee on weekends  16.00 
Other Charges (Note: Subsidies do not apply)
Bonds
“Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/functions 
that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the bond for 
Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  300.00
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Merrylands Community Centre - Meeting Rooms
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  36.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  43.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  50.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  27.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  32.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  38.00 
Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  121.54 
Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP Per Booking N  500.00 

Pemulwuy Community Centre (Allan Ezzy Centre)
Main Hall
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  82.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  98.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  118.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  61.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  73.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  88.00 
Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  122.00 
Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP Per Booking N  1,000.00 

Youth Centre
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  47.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  58.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  72.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  11.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  14.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  18.00 
Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  122.00 
Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP Per Booking N  700.00 

Meeting Room 1 (Not available for functions)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  26.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.50 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 
Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  500.00 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Greystanes Community Centre
Main Hall
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  82.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  118.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  61.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  88.00 

Bond (refundable) 

Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk and Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage

MP per booking N  1,000.00 

Downstairs Hall
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  40.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  48.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  57.00 

Not-for-profit community rate

Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  32.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  38.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  46.00 

Bond (refundable) 

Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk and Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage

MP per booking N  700.00 

Linnwood Hall 
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  26.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.50 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  122.00 

Bond MP per booking N  700.00 
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Warwick & Lyn Tester Meeting Room (Not available for functions)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  26.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.50 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 
Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  500.00 

Other Charges: 
Storage Fees (subject to approval by Community Facilities 
Officer)
Small MCR per annum Y 34.00
Medium MCR per annum Y 47.40
Large MCR per annum Y 67.00
Guildford Community Centre 
North Hall (capacity 120) includes use of kitchen - available Mon-Fri after 4pm and weekends
Standard rate
Monday to Friday (4pm - 12 midnight) MCR per hour Y  103.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  124.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  144.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  77.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  93.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  108.00 
South Hall (capacity 90) (former youth centre)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  103.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  124.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  144.00 
Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  77.00 
Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  93.00 
Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  108.00 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Guildford Community Centre Continued

Training Room (capacity 20)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  82.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  115.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  62.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  86.00 

Small Meeting Room (capacity 10)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  26.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.50 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Computer Room (capacity 10)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  26.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.50 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Other Charges
Bonds (refundable)
“Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the bond for Regular 
hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

Main Hall  (Note: Subsidies do not apply) MCR per booking N  1,000.00 

All Other Rooms (Note: Subsidies do not apply) MCR per booking N  500.00 

Key Bond MP per key N  155.00 

Lost key/card MCR per replacement Y 463.5

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  121.54 

Wentworthville Community Centre
Grevillea Room
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y 75.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  93.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  116.25 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  56.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y 70.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  87.00 

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  122.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage”

MP per booking N 1,000.00
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Neil Pigram Room (Not available for functions)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y 26.00

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  500.00 

Wentworthville Youth Centre
Standard rate 

Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y 26.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y 36.00

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.50 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y 122.00

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage”

MP per booking N  700.00 

Stall Booking Fee (Street)
Non-refundable booking fee applies to the Merrylands, 
Toongabbie and Wentworthville Street stalls for each date 
booked.

MCR per booking per date Y  14.00 

Merrylands Oval Hall
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  55.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  41.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  59.00 

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y 122.00

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  1,000.00 

Ted Burge Sportsground Hall
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  55.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  41.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  59.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  1,000.00 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Banksia Room
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  75.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  93.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y 117.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  56.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  70.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  87.00 

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  122.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive 
the bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible 
usage”

MP per booking N 1,000.00

Toongabbie Community Centre
George Mepham Hall
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y 75.00

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y 93.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  116.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  56.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y 70.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  87.00 

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per item Y  122.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per hour N  700.00 

Billiard Room (Not available for functions)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y 26.00

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y 31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y 23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  500.00 

Andrew Cooke Room (Not available for functions)
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y 26.00

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y 31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y 23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  27.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  500.00 
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4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Nemesia Street Park Hall
Standard rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  26.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  36.40 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  28.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  500.00 

Holroyd Sportsground Hall
Standard rate
Hourly Rate Weekday MCR per hour Y  55.00 

Hourly Rate Weekend MCR per hour Y  66.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  77.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  41.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  49.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  59.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  1,000.00 

Westmead Progress Hall 
Standard rate
Hourly Rate Weekday MCR per hour Y  75.00 

Hourly Rate Weekend MCR per hour Y  93.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  117.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  56.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  70.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  87.00 

Opening and Closing Fee MCR per booking Y  122.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  700.00 

Bathurst Street Park Hall 
Standard rate
Hourly Rate Weekday MCR per hour Y  26.00 

Hourly Rate Weekend MCR per hour Y  31.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y 36.00 

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  19.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  23.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  28.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  500.00 

Progress Park Sports & Community Centre 
Standard rate
Hourly Rate Weekday MCR per hour Y  82.00 

Hourly Rate Weekend MCR per hour Y  98.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y 115.00 

4.2 Community Hall/Room hire Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Not-for-profit community rate
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  62.00 

Saturday & Sunday MCR per hour Y  73.00 

Public Holiday MCR per hour Y  86.00 

Bond “Where applicable bonds may be increased for events/
functions that are deemed high risk” and “Council may waive the 
bond for Regular hall hirers with a history of responsible usage”

MP per booking N  700.00 

CONDITION TO BE OBSERVED WHEN HIRING ANY COUNCIL HALL OR ROOM				  
1.   A cleaning bond is payable by all hirers of Council Halls/Rooms				  
2.   Bank Guarantees will be accepted in lieu of Cash Bonds				  
3.   Written Guarantees will be accepted in lieu of Cash Bonds to bookings by Schools				  
4.   All cancellations should be forwarded in writing to Council				  
5.   Cancellation fees will be charged as follows: -	

a) Meeting rooms/halls (at least TWO weeks notice required 
otherwise full fee is forfeited).

MCR per booking Y

b) Private Functions in venues (at least FOUR weeks notice 
required otherwise full fee is forfeited).

MP per booking Y

6.   Amendment fee for changes to a confirmed booking MP per booking Y  51.50 

7.   No show, no refund.

8. The daily rate to be used is determined from the time the booking commences

10. Late Application Fee (within 2 weeks of booking date) MCR per booking Y  50.00 

11. Call Out Charges - Council Rangers SCR per hour Y  110.00 

12. Additional cleaning costs, if required SCR per hour Y  125.00 

13. Loss of Key/s MP per replacement Y  465.00 

14. Damage assessed at repairs cost Plus on-costs          

15. Minimum booking of meeting rooms 2 hours

16. Politicial organisations will be charged the standard rate

4.3 Council’s Seniors Units
Fortnightly Rental
Studio Apartment MCR per apartment N  144.20 

One bedroom Apartment MCR per apartment N  185.40 

One bedroom unit MCR per apartment N  226.60 

4.4 Car park
Susan Street Car Parking Fee
Commuter - Casual Parking
up to 2 hours SCR per car space Y

up to 3 hours SCR per car space Y  3.40 

up to 4 hours SCR per car space Y  4.40 

up to 5 hours SCR per car space Y  5.50

5 + hours SCR per car space Y  7.70 

Staff Use of Susan Street Car Park SCR per car space Y

Concession business and commuter parking permit annually – 
advance payment required

SCR per car space Y  1,368.90

Concession Non Profit Local Community Groups permit 
annually – advance payment required

SCR per car space Y  927.00 

Lidcombe Multi Storey Car Parking Fee
Car Parking Fee
up to 2 hours SCR per car space Y

up to 3 hours SCR per car space Y  3.40 

up to 4 hours SCR per car space Y  4.40 

up to 5 hours SCR per car space Y  5.50

5+ hours/day rate SCR per car space Y  7.70

Concession business and commuter parking     permit 
annually – advance payment required

SCR per car space Y  1,368.90 

Concession Non Profit Local Community Groups permit 
annually – advance payment required

SCR per car space Y  927.00 
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4.5 Swimming Pools
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Ruth Everuss Aquatic Centre 
New Fees 
Splash Park entry 
Child (10-16 years) Single Pass UP Y  15.00 

Adult Single Pass (17 years) UP Y  20.00 

Double Pass (Adult, 1 Child (6-9 years)  UP Y  30.00 

Triple Pass (1 Adult, 2 Children 6-9 years) UP Y  45.00 

Family Pass 12 months only (Up to four particiapnts) UP Y  876.00 

Casual Entry
Under 4 years old UP Y Free

Casual Swim Adult UP Y  6.20 

Casual Swim Concession - Child U16, Student, Pensioner UP Y  4.50 

Casual Swim Family Access - Up to four participants UP Y  19.50 

Casual Swim - Aged and Disability Pension and War Veterans UP Y  4.62 

Casual Swim - Spectator UP Y  3.70 

Casual Waterpolo Player - Adult UP Y  7.70 

Casual Waterpolo Player - Concession UP Y  6.70 

Casual Aqua/Fitness Class - Adult UP Y  15.40 

Casual Aqua/Fitness Class - Concession UP Y  12.80 

Casual Squad Visit - Adult UP Y  18.50 

Casual Club Member (When doing supervised program) UP Y  4.10 

Multi Visit Passes including Aqua/Fitness Classes
Multi Visit Adult Swim - 20 Visits UP Y  110.90 

Multi Visit Concession Pass - 20 Visits UP Y  83.20 

Multi Visit Family Swim Pass - 20 Visits UP Y  351.20 

Multi Visit Adult Waterpolo Player - 20 Visit Pass UP Y  138.70 

Multi Visit Concession Waterpolo Player - 20 Visit Pass UP Y  120.20 

Multi Visit Adult Aqua/Fitness Class - 20 Visit Pass UP Y  277.30 

Multi Visit Concession Aqua/Fitness Class - 20 Visit Pass UP Y  231.10 

Multi Visit Club Member - 20 Visit Pass UP Y  231.10 

Centre Memberships
Joining Fee UP Y  101.70 

Debit Rejection Fee UP Y  10.30 

Replacement Card UP Y  5.30 

* Swim Only (casual swimming only) UP

DD Swim Only Per Week - Adult (no contract) UP Y  15.40 

DD Swim Only Per Week - Concession (no contract) UP Y  11.60 

Upfront 12 Month Swim Only - Adult UP Y  960.00 

Upfront 12 Month Swim Only - Conversion UP Y  739.40 

* All Access (swimming, group fitness and aqua fitness) UP

DD Full Access Per Week - Adult (no contract) UP Y  19.50 

DD Full Access Per Week - Concession (no contract) UP Y  15.40 

Personal Training - Small Group Training with Coach DD Per 
Week

UP Y  51.30 

Upfront 12 Month Full Access - Adult UP Y  985.90 

Upfront 12 Month Full Access - Concession UP Y  739.40 

4.5 Swimming Pools Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Swim School Memberships
* Swimming and Water Safety (Belgravia Leisure Program)
Includes swimming lessons (48 weeks per year) + free swimming year round + free family swimming during January + 1 x Holiday Intensive

Processing Fee UP Y  20.50 

Debit Rejection Fee UP Y  10.30 

Replacement Card UP Y  5.30 

Swimming and Water Safety (DD per week) UP Y  20.50 

Swimming and Water Safety - Year Round Membership (3rd 
Child Discount)

UP Y  18.50 

Swimming Lessons - Private - 1:1 UP Y  46.20 

Swim Champs (DD per week) - for people with a disability UP Y  15.40 

Swim Champs - 10 Week Program - - for people with a disability UP Y  174.60 

Swim Champs (for People with a  Disability) - Private Lesson 1:1 UP Y  34.70 

* Squads
Processing Fee UP Y  20.50 

Debit Rejection Fee UP Y  10.30 

Replacement Card UP Y  5.30 

DD Junior Bronze Squad (per week) UP Y  30.00 

DD Senior Bronze Squad  (per week) UP Y  35.50 

DD Silver Squad (per week) UP Y  39.00 

DD Gold and Elite Squad (per week) UP  41.50 

School Swimming Lessons
School Swimming and Water Safety Lessons - No Instructor 
(plus lane hire)

UP Y  4.10 

School Swimming and Water Safety Lessons - With Instructor 
(up to 100 kids)

UP Y  7.90 

School Swimming and Water Safety Lessons - With Instructor 
(100 kids+)

UP Y  7.40 

Facility Hire
Carnivals

Entry per child UP Y  4.10 

Weekday Per Hour UP Y  200.00 

Weeknight Per Hour UP Y  231.10 

Weekend - Day Per Hour UP Y  231.10 

Weekend Night Per-Hour UP Y  256.80 

Small Booking Fee (Refundable with cleaniness of facility left 
behind)

UP Y  34.90 

Large Booking Fee (Refundable with cleaniness of facility left 
behind)

UP Y  53.40 

Carnival Cancellation Fee UP Y  0.10 

Non local school outside LGA UP Y  Additional 10% 

Hire of Timing Equipment UP Y  $POA 

Contract Cleaning Fee (If required) UP Y  256.80 

Additional Staff (Per ratios if required) - per hour UP Y  30.80 

Pool Hire UP

1 x Whole Pool Hire - per hour weekday UP Y  205.40 

1 x Whole Pool Hire - per hour weeknight UP Y  231.10 

1 x Whole Pool Hire - per hour weekend day UP Y  231.10 

1 x Whole Pool Hire - per hour weekend night UP Y  256.80 

50m Pool 1 x Lane Hire - per hour (Commercial Hire) UP Y  45.20 

50m Pool Lane Hire 1 Lane - per hour (Community  Group) UP Y  34.90 

25m Lane Hire  - Per Hour (Commercial Hire) UP Y  39.00 

25m Lane Hire - per hour (Community) UP Y  29.80 

Program Pool UP Y  $POA 

Special Events UP Y  $POA 
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4.5 Swimming Pools Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Meeting Rooms
Meeting Room Hire - per hour (Community) UP Y  44.10 

Meeting Room Hire - per hour (Corporate) UP Y  54.90 

Cleaning Fee - Per Booking UP Y  102.70 

Other Services

Operational Staff - per hour UP Y  30.80 

Contract Security Staff UP Y  51.40 

Birthday Parties - Per Child - Including Food & Instructor UP Y  $POA 

Kids Holiday Fun Days UP Y  51.40 

Lockers - per hour (Casual) UP Y  2.00 

Merrylands, Guildford, Wentworthville & Granville Swimming Centres
General Public
Admission Fee for the 2017/18 season (commences from 1 July 2017)
Adults UP Y  6.20 

Pensioners (AGED and DISABLED only) and Children (under 
18 yrs)

UP Y  4.60 

Spectators - General Admission including non-swimmers UP Y  3.70 

Spectators attending Learn to Swim and Coaching classes UP N  No Charge 

Children (4 years and under) UP N  No Charge 

School Groups (supervised) UP Y  4.10 

Club Members (Supervised during club events) UP Y  4.10 

Family Pass - Two adults and two children, OR one adult and 
three children

UP entry Y  19.60 

Note:  Parents/Guardians attending Learn to Swim - Free (Max. of 2 per Learn to Swim class)

Note: Primary Carers/Companion Card Holders (accompanying an Elderly or Disabled) - Free

Concession Tickets
Nominal reduction on Admission Fee

Adults - Book of 20 Entries UP Y  90.00 

Children and Spectators - Book of 20 Entries UP Y  70.00 

Club Member – Book of 20 Entries UP Y  45.00 

Replacement Member Card Y  5.00 

Memberships
Monthly Passes
One Month Pass
Adult UP Y  70.60 

Pensioners (Aged and Disabled only) and Children Under 16yrs UP Y  47.90 

Club Member UP Y  40.20 

Three Month Pass
Adult UP Y  223.90 

Pensioners (Aged and Disabled only) and Children Under 16yrs UP Y  170.60 

Club Member UP Y  138.00 

Six Monthly Pass
Adult UP Y  394.50 

Pensioners (Aged and Disabled only) and Children Under 16yrs UP Y  288.40 

Club Member UP Y  252.40 

4.5 Swimming Pools Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Twelve Monthly Pass
Adult UP Y  695.30 

Pensioners (Aged and Disabled only) and Children Under 16yrs UP Y  490.30 

Club Member UP Y  406.90 

Family Membership (up to nominated 2 adults and 2 children 
or 1 adult and 3 children) 

* Family 6 months membership UP Y  442.90 

(Each additional child on the 6 month family membership) UP Y  150.40 

*Family 3 months membership UP Y  256.50 

(Each additional child on the 3 month family membership) UP Y  76.70 

Locker Hire
Hire Fee UP Y  1.00 

Key Deposit (refundable) SD N  2.10 

Carnivals
Outdoor 50m Pool Rates - (Granville, Merrylands & Wentworthville)
Weekday UP per hour Y  206.00 

Weeknight UP per hour Y  231.80 

Weekend – Day UP per hour Y  231.80 

Weekend – Night UP per hour Y  257.50 

Indoor 25m Pool Rates - (Guildford)
Weekday UP per hour Y  221.50 

Weeknight UP per hour Y  247.20 

Weekend – Day UP per hour Y  247.20 

Weekend – Night UP per hour Y  257.50 

Outdoor 25m Pool Rates - (Granville & Guildford)
Weekday UP per hour Y  154.50 

Weeknight UP per hour Y  175.10 

Weekend – Day UP per hour Y  175.10 

Weekend – Night UP per hour Y  206.00 

Casual Lane Hire
1 x 50m Lane - per hour UP Y  35.00 

1 x 25m Lane - per hour UP Y  29.90 

Toddlers Pool - Thirds Only - per hour UP Y  29.90 

Pool Room Hire
Meeting Room - Community Hire (Per Hour) UP Y  44.20 

Meeting Room - Corporate Hire (Per Hour) UP Y  55.10 

Program Room - Community Hire (Per Hour) UP Y  44.20 

Program Room - Corporate Hire (Per Hour) UP Y  55.10 
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4.5 Swimming Pools Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Small Carnivals
Use of training pool during carnival UP 25% of carnival fee Y 25% of carnival 

fee 

(Note: Booking fee refund is conditional on cleanliness)

Carnival cancellation fee UP 10% of original full fee Y  10% of original 
full fee 

For All Swimming Carnivals
1.  Non local groups/schools to pay an additional 10% on the above fees.

2.  Re-entry fee applicable after 30 minutes or upon return to Swim Centre with purchased food.

Family Concession Pass
Two adults and two children, OR one adult and three children UP entry Y  19.60 

Water Polo Games per person ( Minimum charge of 20 
players per game )
Adult UP Y  7.70 

Child UP Y  6.70 

Swim School - Merrylands, Guildford, Wentworthville, Granville Swimming Centres
All Swim School Programs include the admission fee

Administration

Joining Fee - One per child (Includes Welcome pack) per enrolment Y  7.50 

Automatic (Direct Debit) Payment Administration Fee per enrolment Y  2.50 

Failed Automatic (Direct Debit) payment Fee per occasion Y  10.00 

Cancellation from Term Program - Administrative Fee per occasion Y  50.00 

Learn To Swim Programs 
Outdoor Centres - Granville, Wentworthville and Merrylands

Parents & Babies 1/2 hour lesson per lesson Y  15.00 

Preschool Program 1/2 hour lesson per lesson Y  15.00 

School Age Program 1/2 hour lesson per lesson Y  15.00 

Teenage Program 3/4 hour lesson per lesson Y  18.00 

Adult Program 3/4 hour lesson per lesson Y  18.00 

Indoor Centres - Guildford Swim Centre
Parents & Babies 1/2 hour lesson per lesson Y  16.00 

Preschool Program 1/2 hour lesson per lesson Y  16.00 

School Age Program 1/2 hour lesson per lesson Y  16.00 

Teenage Program 3/4 hour lesson per lesson Y  18.00 

Adult Program 3/4 hour lesson per lesson Y  18.00 

4.5 Swimming Pools Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Private Tuition  
One on One 1/2 hour per lesson Y  45.00 

One on Two 1/2 hour per lesson / per person Y  35.00 

School Holiday  Programs

Holiday Intensive Program per lesson Y  15.00 

Holiday Workshop - 2 hours per lesson Y  50.00 

Squad Program 
Development Squad
Dolphins - 3/4 hour per session Y  12.50 

Sharks - 1 hour per session Y  13.50 

Swim Fit - 1.5 hour per session Y  14.50 

10 Visit Development Squad Pass one year expiry Y  120.00 

20 Visit Development Squad Pass one year expiry Y  240.00 

Competitive Squad
Junior Squad - 1.5 hour per month Y  125.00 

Bronze Squad - 1.75 hour per month Y  130.00 

Silver Squad - 2 hour per month Y  135.00 

Gold Squad - 2.5 hour per month Y  140.00 

Adult Squad
Single Session per lesson Y  14.50 

10 Visit Adult Squad Pass one year expiry Y  120.00 

20 Visit Adult Squad Pass one year expiry Y  240.00 

Aqua Fitness Programs 
Indoor Centres - Guildford
Single Session per lesson Y  15.00 

Single session - Pensioner Card only per lesson Y  12.50 

10 visit Aqua - Fitness Pass one year expiry Y  135.00 

10 visit Aqua - Fitness Pass - Pension card one year expiry Y  112.00 

Unlimited sessions per month Y  80.00 

Unlimited session - Pension card per month Y  60.00 

Outdoor Centres - Granville
Single Session per lesson Y  12.50 

Single session - Pensioner Card only per lesson Y  10.00 

10 visit Aqua - Fitness Pass one year expiry Y  112.00 

10 visit Aqua - Fitness Pass - Pension card one year expiry Y  90.00 

Unlimited sessions per month Y  80.00 

Unlimited session - Pension card per month Y  60.00 

School Group Programs
School lesson (child as part of a group 1-100) per lesson Y  8.00 

School lesson (child as part of a group 100+) per lesson Y  7.50 

Discounts and incentives (Learn to Swim)

1.10% Discount for families with three or more immediate family members enrolled in Learn to swim programs

2. 5% discount for participants enrolled in two or more sessions per week for Learn to Swim.

3. Participants enrolled in a term program will receive free entry into the Swim centres for the term. Accompanying patrons will be required 
to pay entry fees.
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4.6 Tennis Courts
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Hire fee using available lights (eg. night usage)
Local Groups FCR per hour Y  14.90 

Non-Local Groups FCR per hour Y  16.50

Hire fee not using lights (eg .day usage)
Local Groups FCR per hour Y  9.80 

Non-Local Groups FCR per hour Y  10.80 

Night usage commences at: 
7:00 pm during daylight saving periods. 
5:00 pm outside daylight saving periods.

Key bond for use of tennis courts (refundable) refundable N  36.05 

Key bond for access to all parks, reserves, tennis courts and 
other sporting facilities (refundable)

1 key refundable Y  36.05 

2 or more keys refundable Y  56.65 

Tennis Court Cancellations

Administration fee on Cancellations - Regular Users and 
Coaches

FCR Y  31.90 

Administration fee on Cancellations - Casual Users FCR Y  50% of hire fee 

Note: Cancellations (with the exception of wet weather cancellations) will NOT be refunded unless two weeks written notice is received by 
Council

4.7 Filming - Roadways, Parks and Public Buildings*
Application Fee
Ultra Low Impact MCR per application N  -   

Low Impact MCR per application N  223.90 

Medium Impact MCR per application N  447.70 

High Impact MCR per application N  719.60 

High Impact filming community consultation-application fee FCR per application N  706.90 

Bond (amount payable is determined by use, duration, and to 
cover all possible impacts to public lands)

per application N  1,058.80 

Traffic Management Plan Assessment
Low Impact (Traffic control on local road with Police 
consultation)

MCR per application N  149.35 

Medium Impact (Traffic control on multi-lane road with Police 
and RTA consultation)

MCR per application N  422.30 

High Impact (Road closures with Police and RTA consultation) MCR per application N  2,492.60

5. Roads and traffic
ENGINEERING 
5.1 Construction Certificate
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18 Pro-

posed Fee per 
unit $  

(Incl. GST)
Subdivision Work Inspection (includes first hour) Plus SCR per inspection N  200.90 

Subsequent hours SCR per hour  200.90 

5.2 Inspection Fees
On-Site Stormwater Detention Inspection          
Maintenance Inspection SCR per hour N  185.40 

Re- inspection Fee SCR per hour N  185.40 

Infrastructure Fee
Infrastructure Inspection Fee for Construction Certificate & 
Complying Development Certificate Application 

SCR per application N  222.50 

Driveway Inspection Fee - 2 inspections (Formwork and Final 
inspection) - Residential

SCR per driveway N  327.50 

Subsequent Inspections - Residential SCR per driveway N  123.60 

Driveway Inspection Fee - 2 inspections (Formwork and Final 
inspection) - Heavy Duty

SCR per driveway N  655.10 

Subsequent Inspections - Heavy Duty SCR per driveway N  247.20 

Minor Engineering Inspection Fee SCR per inspection N  123.60 

Stormwater Works
Stormwater Drainage Works as Executed Plan  Assessment 
and Inspection Fee (includes initial On-Site Stormwater 
Detention inspection)

SCR per application N  239.00 

Subsequent On-Site Stormwater Detention Re-inspection Fee SCR per inspection N  154.50 

5.3 Standard Engineering Specifications
AUS-SPEC #1  Development design SCR each Y  199.00 

AUS-SPEC #  Development construction SCR each Y  199.00 

AUS-SPEC #2  Road works SCR each Y  302.20 

Private pipeline licence fee in public reserves SCR each N  199.20 

Private pipeline rentals in public roads SCR each N  49.80 
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5.4 General Engineering Charges and Bonds
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Professional Officer’s time (not referred to specifically 
elsewhere) includes, advice/re-design of stormwater drainage 
plans and associated civil works, written professional advice, 
other specialised services, inclusive of those associated with 
related Council programs 

SCR per hour Y  283.30 

Building Line levels up to 15m frontage SCR each N  88.60 

plus per metre for Building Line levels in excess of 15m 
frontage -

SCR per metre N  6.20 

Location of Australian Height Datum (AHD) benchmarks and 
supply of corresponding levels

SCR each N  88.60 

Road Opening Fee SCR per opening N  78.00 

Unreported Road Openings Administration Fee SCR per opening Y  365.00 

Driveway / Footpath Dilapidation Inspection SCR each N  111.20 

Sale of Specifications/Briefs SCR each N  38.10 

On-Site Detention Bond
Administration fee on refund of deposits/bonds - % per 
Deposit/Bond amount, charge annually

SCR per annum N  2% (Min.$200) 

Refundable Bond SD per application N  6,000.00 

Kerb Crossing Bond*
Refundable Domestic Access Driveways SD per crossing N  3,100.00 

Refundable Residential Mixed Use and Industrial Bond Access 
Driveways

SD per crossing N  5,200.00 

*Bond handling administration fee not applicable

Deposit (Damage) - Building Construction
Residential Properties

New Dwelling SD  N  1,740.00 

Brick Veneering Cottage SD  N  1,740.00 

In-ground Swimming Pool SD  N  1,740.00 

Dwelling additions, garages, etc. where Council’s estimated 
value of work > $10,000 but < $50,000

SD  N  876.00 

-  > $50,000 SD  N  1,740.00 

Residential Buildings

Dual occupancy, town houses and residential flat building SD per metre frontage  N  107.80 

Minimum Fee SD  N  2,718.60 

Maximum Fee SD  N  5,872.10 

Shops & Commercial Buildings SD per metre frontage  N  187.00 

Minimum Fee SD  N  2,718.60 

Maximum Fee SD  N  5,872.10 

Industrial Buildings SD per metre frontage  N  107.80 

Minimum Fee SD  N  2,718.60 

Maximum Fee SD  N  5,872.10 

Park Access and Use for Private Construction
Application Fee SCR fee PLUS  N  208.90 

Access Fee SCR per day  N  43.60 

Bond (amount payable is determined by use and to cover all 
possible impacts to public land)

SD minimum  N  2,000.00 

Temporary Rock Anchors License
Application Fee Plus SCR per application N  545.90 

Licence Fee SCR per anchor N  435.70 

Bond (up to 10 anchors) Plus SD per application N  52,800.00 

Subsequent Anchors SCR per anchor N  5,438.40 

5.4 General Engineering Charges and Bonds Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Hoarding Structure          
Application Fee Plus

Type A - Fence type SCR per application  N  358.20 

 Type B and Overhead type SCR per application  N  716.60 

“A” Class Hoarding or Fence SCR fee PLUS linear metre per 
month

N  35.00 

“B” Class Hoarding SCR fee PLUS lin metre per month N  70.10 

 Refundable Hoarding Bond upto 20 meters* SD each application N  4,000.00 

plus per 5 metre of  hoarding length in excess of 20 meters SCR per every 5 metres N  1,000.00 

(Bond Handling Administration Fee not applicable)

5.4 General Engineering Charges and Bonds Continued
Road Occupancy Licence (Short Term)*
Application fee (including first day) Plus SCR per licence N  175.10 

Subsequent days SCR per day N  87.60 

Subsequent application for the same site made within 5 days 
of license expiry (including first day) Plus 

SCR per license N  87.60 

Subsequent days SCR per day N  84.50 

Urgent Fee (Subject to approval) SCR per licence N  61.80 

*This type of licence is suitable for single day and minor work activity. All equipment and traffic control devices removed at the end of day 
and traffic conditions reinstated.  A traffic control plan (TCP) is required at the time of application lodgement. This type of licence excludes 
development sites of more than 2-storey

Road Occupancy Licence (Long Term)*
Application fee SCR per licence N  175.10 

Rental of road/footpath area (minimum length along kerb 
15m)

SCR per linear m/lane/week N  22.70 

* Maximum occupancy term shall be 2 weeks. If unable to restore the area to normal traffic conditions at the end of each day, traffic control 
shall be provided around unfinished work and the area shall be kept safe. No material, plant or other equipment with the exception of that 
associated with traffic control, shall be stored on road/footpath reserve. A Plan indicating the area required and a traffic control plan (TCP) 
is required at time of lodgement of application

**This type of licence is suitable for works associated with footpath only where a clearance of 1.5m is available on the footpath for 
pedestrians to pass.
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5.5 Work Construction Zones
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Application fee SCR per licence N  175.10 

Costs for Works Zones

per 6 metre space/week within roadway (min. 13 weeks and 
subject to HTC approval) - Over 18m length pro rata rate is 
applicable

SCR per week N  111.00 

per 12m2 of space/week for road verges, footpaths, carparks SCR per week N  111.00 

Installation of post and sign (per pair) SCR per pair Y  478.50 

Urgency fee for Works Zone approval within 6 weeks (in 
addition to application fee)

SCR per application N  589.70 

*All development sites, more than 2-storeys, require a “Works Zone“ application. Provision of a Works Zone is subject to approval by the 
Cumberland Traffic Committee. The length of the works zone approved will be determined by the Manager Engineering. Occasional traffic 
control during loading/unloading of materials is permitted following approval of a traffic control plan (TCP) by Council

5.6 Line Marking for Access Driveways
Line Marking (Edge lines) for Access driveway   - Initial or 
Subsequent marking

SCR per application Y  123.60 

Compliance letter related to engineering works within road 
reserve

SCR per application N  57.80 

5.7 Certificates
Section 88G Certificate
Section 88G Certificate under the Conveyancing Act 1919

If no inspection of property required SCR per certificate N  36.10 

If inspection of property required SCR per certificate N  66.40 

Additional inspection for non-compliance works SCR per item N  118.70 

5.8 Other
Professional Officer’s Time
Professional Officer’s time (not referred to specifically elsewhere) includes call outs for pollution out-breaks, written professional advice, 
other specialised services, inclusive of those associated with related Council programs

Weekdays 8.15 am - 4.45 pm

First hour or part thereof and SCR per hour Y  283.30 

Every 30 mins. thereafter SCR per 30 mins Y  141.60 

After hours call outs

First hour or part thereof and SCR per hour Y  424.40 

Every 30 mins. thereafter SCR per 30 mins Y  212.20 

5.9 Contribution to Works*
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Contribution To Works Charges          
Concrete kerb and gutter construction SCR per metre N  192.40 

Concrete footpath construction SCR per metre sq N  91.20 

* A minimum charge equal to 1 Unit will apply to all charges     

5.10 Charges for Prepaid Work
Standard Prepaid Work Charges
75 mm concrete footpath SCR per sq m Y  122.00 

Brick Paving or Pavers SCR per sq m Y  385.00 

130 mm concrete driveway SCR per sq m Y  212.00 

150 mm concrete driveway SCR per sq m Y  245.00 

200 mm concrete driveway SCR per sq m Y  330.00 

Dished gutter crossing existing Kerb and Gutter SCR per m Y  200.00 

Dished gutter crossing no Kerb and Gutter SCR per m Y  260.00 

75 mm concrete bridge existing Kerb and Gutter SCR per m Y  210.00 

75 mm concrete bridge no Kerb and Gutter SCR per m Y  325.00 

75 mm Fillet SCR per m Y  90.00 

Kerb and Gutter SCR per m Y  265.00 

Kerb only SCR per m Y  245.00 

50 mm Asphaltic Concrete/Road Works SCR per sq m Y  168.00 

5.11 Removal of Driveways
Residential SCR per sq m Y  100.00 

Commercial/Industrial SCR per sq m Y  145.00 

Heavy Duty SCR per sq m Y  190.00 

Additional charge for night work SCR per night Y  2,900.00 

* A minimum charge equal to 1 Unit will apply to all charges    

5.12 Road Restoration Charges (Not Applicable to Public Utilities)
Establishment Fee Plus SCR per establishment N  147.30 

Asphaltic concrete with cement concrete base SCR per sq metre N  644.00 

Cement concrete SCR per sq metre N  710.00 

Asphaltic concrete on other classes of base SCR per sq metre N  400.00 

Unsealed pavement SCR per sq metre N  140.00 

Crushed Rock Backfill excluding Pavement SCR per sq metre N  250.00 

saw cut to max 200mm width (by developer) per lineal metre SCR per lin metre N  76.00 

preparation done by Council SCR per sq metre N  380.00 

Note:  Charge per sqm is minimum but reduced rates may apply for large areas.

Administration cost - unreported Road Openings SCR each N  385.00 
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5.15 Kerb and Gutter
Concrete Kerb and Gutter SCR per metre N  350.00 

Dish crossing (standard or heavy duty) at intersection SCR per metre N  400.00 

Kerb only (subject to approval) SCR per metre N  236.00 

Gutter only SCR per metre N  227.00 

Kerb Outlet - Per hole SCR per hole N  332.00 

Gully Pitt Lintels SCR each N  1,650.00 

Kerb Ramps (not pam ramps) SCR  each N  350.00 

Reconnection of Stormwater Drain 100mm SCR  minimum N  225.00

5.16 Saw Cutting
Etablishment Cost SCR per establishment Y  211.10 

Saw cutting (up to 100mm depth)  - per mtr. SCR metre x 75mm PLUS Y  30.00 

Saw cutting (up to 25mm depth)  - per mtr. SCR metre x 25mm PLUS Y  23.00 

Residential Layback only SCR per metre Y  289.00 

5.13 Footpaths
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Establishment Fee Plus SCR per establishment N  147.30 

Concrete SCR per sq metre N  295.00 

Brick paving or pavers and Interlocking pavers SCR per sq metre N  430.00 

Bituman/Asphalt SCR per sq metre N  205.00 

Formed or Grassed Area (Nature Strip) SCR per sq metre N  60.00 

5.14 Driveway (*Vehicular Access)
Residential (130mm thick) SCR per sq metre N  360.00 

Medium duty (150mm thick) SCR per sq metre N  469.00 

Heavy duty (200mm thick) SCR per sq metre N  700.00 

Town Centre Pavers SCR per sq metre N  515.00

5.17 Banner Poles
Weekly hire SCR per week per pair N  116.40 

Install and Remove Banner SCR per banner N  226.30 

5.18 Concrete Public Domain Works
Concrete Footpaving/Cycleways Inspections per metre N  13.60 

Design Specifications and Inspection Fee for Kerb and Gutter or Footpath (new developments) -

Up to 30m: (Base Fee) SCR base fee Plus N  369.80 

Over 30m:  Base Fee PLUS per Lin Metre SCR per lin metre N  10.60 

5.19 Graffiti Removal
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

From Private Property (Per m2):

Per m2:

Graffiti Removal (Using Chemical) or SCR per m2 Y  41.40 

Graffiti Removal (Using Paint Over)  or SCR per m2 Y  28.30 

Per Hour:

Graffiti Removal Flat Hourly Rate SCR per hour Y  156.70 

5.20 Inspection Fee for Development
Stormwater drainage connection SCR minimum N  223.00 

5.21 Park Access and Use for Private Construction
Fee SCR fee PLUS N  208.90 

Access Fee SCR per day N  43.60 

Bond (amount payable is determined by use and to cover all 
possible impacts to public land)

SD minimum N  1,028.00 

5.22 Park Excavations Fee
Stormwater, Drains, Sewers, etc. SCR per metre N  111.00 

5.23 Photocopying Stormwater Plans
A4 SCR per page N  3.60 

A3 SCR per page N  7.90 

A2 and larger (copied off site) SCR base charge PLUS N  83.80 

A2 and larger (copied off site) SCR per page N  7.90 

OSD or Vehicular Crossing Policy SCR per copy N  74.10 

5.24 Plans - Checking, Inspecion Fees
Construction Inspection - Initial SCR per inspection N  218.40 

Construction Inspection - Subsequent inspections SCR per inspection N  119.50 

Compliance letter related to engineering works within road 
reserve

SCR per application Y  56.70 

New Roads (including drainage) SCR establishment PLUS N  393.80 

New Roads (including drainage) SCR per metre N  23.50 

Drainage lines, Kerb and Gutter, Median Islands SCR establishment PLUS N  393.80 

Drainage lines, Kerb and Gutter, Median Islands SCR per metre N  11.10 

Other Plans SCR per item N  393.80 

Additional Fee for poorly prepared plans/calculations 
requiring further review

SCR per item N  231.80 

Off-Road Drainage (eg. OSD, GPTs, CFS, OF) Inspections 
(minimum four required)

SCR per inspection Y  118.70 

Bond (eg. OSD, GPT’s, CFS, OF), Charged Lines, Pump 
Systems (refundable upon lodgement and registration of 88B 
instrument and submission of satisfactory works as executed 
plans and certification)

SD refundable N  6,000.00 
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5.25 Plans - EDCU (Pre-DA) Meeting
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Executive DCU Meetings: 
Multi unit residential up to 12 dwellings (not mixed use 
development)

SCR per meeting Y  423.60 

Residential Subdivision (no new road, maximum 10 lots) SCR per meeting Y  423.60 

Child Care Centres up to 45 places SCR per meeting Y  423.60 

Other Major Development (eg. residential > 12 units, 
residential subdivision with new road; industrial subdivision; 
mixed use; new industrial and/or commercial/retail; child care 
centres > 45 places; telecommunication facilities; educational 
establishments; places of worship; heritage flood affected 
sites etc)

SCR per meeting Y  635.30 

Purchase of signage:
Confined space SCR per item Y  33.80 

OSD identification SCR per item Y  15.40 

Flood warning sign SCR per item Y  62.30 

Purchase of subdivision specifications SCR per item N  478.50 

Drainage Pit Inspection SCR per item N  118.70 

Certificate of Compliance (Roadworks) SCR per item N  57.80 

Issue Flood Advice letter SCR per item N  92.50 

GIS Map, A1 Size (cadastre + 3 layers) SCR per item N  301.30 

City Map in Black and White SCR per item N  23.40 

City Map SCR per item N  36.10 

Park Plan of Management SCR per item N  39.60 

Digital Terrain Model (Ground Points) SCR per 1,000 points N  105.90 

Flood Model SCR per catchment N  1,058.80 

5.26 Road Opening Applications
Fee to cover the cost of a normal service with no damage to permanent works

Water/Sewer/Fire Service SCR per application N  168.60 

Stormwater Line SCR per application N  168.60 

Residential Stormwater Line across footpath to kerb SCR per application N  125.30 

Openings, other than in an emergency, without permission SCR per application N 382.90 

Additional fee for follow up inspections due to failed initial 
inspection

SCR per application N 50% of  
original fee 

* Restoration charges apply

5.27 Street Sign
Street Sign on existing pole SCR per item Y  369.80 

Street Sign plus new pole SCR per item Y  587.30 

Directional Signs SCR per item Y  419.30 

Application fee - General signage SCR per application Y  175.10 

Application fee - Bus zone signage SCR per application Y  309.00 

Removal, supply and install a sign SCR per item Y  206.00 

Removal, supply and install additional sign SCR per item Y  77.30 

5.28 Traffic Management
Application for Traffic Management Plan (< 2 Days) SCR per application N  191.50 

Application for Traffic Management Plan (> 2 Days) SCR per application N  511.20 

Application for Short Term Partial Road Closure SCR per application N  250.30 

Traffic Counts SCR per report Y  538.40 

Assessment of Construction Traffic Management Plan related 
to Developments 

SCR per application N  226.60

6. Parks and recreation
Notes: Councils Parks, Halls and Other Facilities will be provided free of charge for use by local organisations to commemorate events of 
National Remembrance, including ANZAC Day and Remembrance Day.							     
The fees and charges for sporting and playing fields are interim pricing but will be subject to a further future review based on a principle to 
provide an equitable pricing model once Council’s Sports and Recreation Strategy is completed.				  
For all Sporting and Playing Fields Non-local Groups pay an additional fee as indicated.

6.1 Sporting and Playing Fields
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Class “A” Parks
Winter Season 1 April to 30 September
Local Group CS per field per season Y  1,800.00 

Non-Local Group CS per field per season Y  2,000.00 

Summer Season 1 October to 30 March
Local Group CS per field per season Y  1,100.00 

Non-Local Group CS per field per season Y  1,250.00 

Gipps Road ( Main AFL Oval) Fee 
determined 
by Lease or 

Licence in 
accordance 

with Council 
Policy

McCredie Park

Ringrose Park

Class “B” Parks
Class B parks include Alpha Park, Bathurst St Park, C V Kelly Park, Daniel Street Park, Darling Street Park, Freame Park, Gipps Road Sporting 
Complex ( except main  AFL Field), Girraween Park, Greystanes Sportsground, Guildford West Sportsground, Harold Read Park, Holroyd 
Sportsground, King Park, Long Street Park,  M J Bennet Reserve,  Merrylands Park ( except Main Oval),Monty Bennet Oval ( Winter), Nemesia 
Park , Pendle Hill Park, Roberta Street Park, Sydney Smith Park, Tait Street Park, Ted Burge Sportsground and Tom Uren park

Winter Season 1 April to 30 September
Local Group CS per field per season Y  1,514.00 

Non-Local Group CS per field per season Y  1,670.00 

Summer Season 1 October to 30 March
Local Group CS per field per season Y  890.00 

Non-Local Group CS per field per season Y  980.00 

Casual Use Year Round
Local Group CS per hour Y  27.00 

CS per day Y  206.00 

Non-Local Group CS per hour Y  32.00 

CS per day Y  228.00 

Synthetic Cricket Wicket
Team per season

Local Group CS Y  196.00 

Non-Local Group CS Y  217.00 

Cycle Track (Merrylands Oval)
Local Group CS per annum Y  636.00 

Non-Local Group CS per annum Y  700.00 

Rifle Range (Hyland Road)
Local Group CS per annum Y  347.00 

Non-Local Group CS per annum Y  391.00 

Class “C” Parks
Class C parks include Pitt Street Park and Fairfield Road park

Winter Season 1 April to 30 September
Local Group CS Y  1,334.00 

Non-Local Group CS Y  1,468.00 

Summer Season 1 October to 30 March

Local Group CS Y  785.00 

Non-Local Group CS Y  860.00 



54 55

6.1 Sporting and Playing Fields Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18 Pro-

posed Fee per 
unit $  

(Incl. GST)
Casual Use Year Round
Local Group CS per hour Y  19.50 

CS per day Y  150.00 

Non-Local Group CS per hour Y  23.00 

CS per day Y  170.00 

Synthetic Cricket Wicket
Team per season

Local Group CS Y  196.00 

Non-Local Group CS Y  217.00 

Turf Wickets per Season
( Merrylands Oval and Monty Bennet Oval) 

Local Group CS Y  5,740.00 

Non-Local Group CS Y  6,350.00 

Turf Wickets per Day
Local Group CS Y  387.00 

Non-Local Group CS Y  430.00 

Floodlights
Training Level Lighting CS per hour Y  6.00 

Local Competition Level Lighting CS per hour Y  8.00 

High Level Lighting CS per hour Y  20.00 

Levels relate to AS 2560 Sports lighting and Sports Code 
Guidelines

Class “A”, “B” and “C” Parks 
Where Courts are available

Netball Court
Local Group CS per court per annum Y  165.00 

Non-Local Group CS per court per annum Y  185.00 

Basketball Court
Local Group CS per court per annum Y  228.00 

Non-Local Group CS per court per annum Y  255.00 

Class “D” Parks 
Class D parks include Bright Park

Winter Season 1 April to 30 September
Full Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  605.00 

Half Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  303.00 

Full Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  303.00 

Half Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  155.00 

Seasonal Use Canteen - Full Day and Half Day CS per area Y  180.00 

Netball Courts CS per court Y  75.00 

Summer Season 1 October to 30 March
Full Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  605.00 

Half Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  303.00 

Full Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  303.00 

Half Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  155.00 

Seasonal Use Canteen - Full Day and Half Day CS per area Y  180.00 

Netball Courts CS per court Y  75.00 

6.1 Sporting and Playing Fields Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Class “E” Parks
Class E Parks include  Guildford Park 1 and Granville Park

Winter Season 1 April to 30 September
Full Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  968.00 

Half Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  484.00 

Full Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  484.00 

Half Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  242.00 

Seasonal Use Canteen - Full Day and Half Day CS per area Y  180.00 

Netball Courts CS per court Y  75.00 

Summer Season 1 October to 30 March
Full Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  968.00 

Half Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  484.00 

Full Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  484.00 

Half Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  242.00 

Seasonal Use Canteen - Full Day and Half Day CS per area Y  180.00 

Netball Courts CS per court Y  75.00

Class "F" Parks 
Class F Parks include Colquhoun, Everley North, Everley South, Guildford Park 2 & 3 , Granville Park- Lower, Harry Gapes and Horlyck

Winter Season 1 April to 30 September
Full Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  730.00 

Half Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  365.00 

Full Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  365.00 

Half Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  183.00 

Seasonal Use Canteen - Full Day and Half Day CS per area Y  180.00 

Netball Courts CS per court Y  75.00 

Summer Season 1 October to 30 March

Full Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  730.00 

Half Day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  365.00 

Full Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  365.00 

Half Day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  183.00 

Seasonal Use Canteen - Full Day and Half Day CS per area Y  180.00 

Netball Courts CS per court Y  75.00 

Class “G” Parks

Class G Parks include Wyatt Park, Auburn Park, Coleman, Guilfoyle Park, Mona Park, Peter Hislop Park, Phillips Park, Princes Park , Progress 
Park, Webbs Avenue Reserve, Marie Dunn Netball Courts

Senior Field
Seasonal Hire per Field CS per hour Y  4.50 

Casual Hire per Field CS per hour Y  16.50 

Junior Field
Seasonal Hire per Field CS per hour Y  2.50 

Casual Hire per Field CS per hour Y  8.00 

Class “H” Parks
Class H Parks include Lidcombe Oval and Mona Park 1

Lidcombe Oval
Cycle Track Seasonal Hire CS per hour Y  6.00 

Cycle Track Perm Casual Hire CS per hour Y  11.00 

Cycle Track Casual Hire CS per hour Y  18.50 

Oval Seasonal Hire CS per hour Y  12.00 

Oval Perm Casual Hire CS per hour Y  22.00 

Oval Casual Hire CS per hour Y  47.00 

Mona Park 1 (Winter Season)
Oval Seasonal Hire CS per hour Y  12.00 

Oval Casual Hire CS per hour Y  47.00 
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6.1 Sporting and Playing Fields Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Mona Park Turf Wickets (Summer Season)
Seasonal Hire - First Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  16.50 

 - Subsequent Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  8.00 

Casual Hire - First Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  63.00 

- Subsequent Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  32.00 

Turf Practice Wicket CS per hour Y  6.00 

Class “G” Parks
Class G Parks include Wyatt Park, Auburn Park, Coleman, Guilfoyle Park, Mona Park, Peter Hislop Park, Phillips Park, 
Princes Park , Progress Park, Webbs Avenue Reserve, Marie Dunn Netball Courts

Senior Field
Seasonal Hire per Field CS per hour Y  4.50 

Casual Hire per Field CS per hour Y  16.50 

Junior Field

Seasonal Hire per Field CS per hour Y  2.50 

Casual Hire per Field CS per hour Y  8.00 

Class “H” Parks
Class H Parks include Lidcombe Oval and Mona Park 1

Lidcombe Oval
Cycle Track Seasonal Hire CS per hour Y  6.00 

Cycle Track Perm Casual Hire CS per hour Y  11.00 

Cycle Track Casual Hire CS per hour Y  18.50 

Oval Seasonal Hire CS per hour Y  12.00 

Oval Perm Casual Hire CS per hour Y  22.00 

Oval Casual Hire CS per hour Y  47.00 

Mona Park 1 (Winter Season)

Oval Seasonal Hire CS per hour Y  12.00 

Oval Casual Hire CS per hour Y  47.00 

Mona Park Turf Wickets (Summer Season)

Seasonal Hire - First Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  16.50 

- Subsequent Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  8.00 

Casual Hire - First Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  63.00 

 - Subsequent Day/Wicket CS per hour Y  32.00 

Turf Practice Wicket CS per hour Y  6.00 

Class “G” & “H” Parks
Netball Courts
Casual Hire per Court CS per hour Y  5.00 

Floodlights
Training Level Lighting CS per hour Y  6.00 

Local Competition Level Lighting CS per hour Y  8.00 

High Level Lighting CS per hour Y  20.00 

Levels relate to AS 2560 Sports lighting and Sports Code Guidelines

Field Line Marking CS per field/each time Y  380.00 

Council line marks fields at the start of each season at no cost

Goal Post Installation CS per field/each time Y  205.00 

Council installs goal posts at the start of the season at no cost

Personal Trainers/Fitness Groups - Use of Parks
0-2 Participants:

Sessions per Week - 15 (sessions duration (max)  -2 hrs) CS per application Y  210.00 

3-10 Participants:

Sessions per Week - 12 (sessions duration (max)  -2 hrs) CS per application Y  885.00 

11-18 Participants:

Sessions per Week-  8 (sessions duration (max) - 2.5 hrs) CS per application Y  1,485.00 

6.1 Sporting and Playing Fields Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

All Parks
School Hire of Sporting Fields (per school term)
Local Schools Full Day - Full sized (Senior) weekdays CS per field Y 0 
Local Schools Half Day - Full sized (Senior) weekdays CS per field Y  0 
Local Schools Full Day or half day - Half sized (Junior) field 
weekdays

CS per field Y  0 

Local Schools Full Day - Full sized (Senior) field weekend, 
public holidays, School Holidays

CS per field Y 200.00

Local Schools Half Day - Full sized (Senior) field weekend, 
public holidays, School Holidays

CS per field Y 100.00

Local Schools Full Day or half day - Half sized (Junior) field 
weekend, public holidays, School Holidays

CS per field Y 100.00

Non Local School Hire of Sporting Fields (per booking per day)
Non- Local Schools Full day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  55.00 
Non- Local Schools Half day - Full sized (Senior) field CS per field Y  28.00 
Non- Local Schools Full Day or Half day - Half sized (Junior) field CS per field Y  28.00

6.2 Passive Park Group Bookings - Auburn, Civic, RAAF Strores, Remembrance, Wyatt    

Central Gardens and special park use fees
Weddings CS per item Y  121.50 
Group 1 (<100 persons) CS per area Y  305.00 
Group 2 (>100 persons) CS per area Y  620.00 
Group 3 (>1000 persons) CS per area Y  1,545.00 
Bond - Group 1 SD per area N  500.00 
Bond - Group 2 SD per area N  1,000.00 
Bond - Group 3 SD per area N  5,000.00 
Cancellations (Wet Weather) CS refund Y  30.00 
Cancellations (Other) CS refund Y  50% refund 
Amusement Equipment CS per item N  190.00 
Water Feature
First two hours CS  Y  545.00 
Per Hour thereafter CS  Y  275.00 
Not for Profit/ Community
Low Impact UP per application/day Y  315.00 
Medium Impact UP per application/day Y  485.00 
High Impact UP per application/day Y  $1000+est cost 

of impact+GST 
Commercial
Low Impact UP per application/day Y  630.00 
Medium Impact UP per application/day Y  970.00 
High Impact UP per application/day Y  $2000+est cost 

of impact+GST 
Security Bond
Bond = between $250 and $5,000 to be determined by 
Manager Outdoor

SD per booking N  Bond

6.3 Community Picnic Area   

Not for Profit/ Community  
Fee SCR per day Y  315.00 
Commercial  
Low Impact SCR per day Y  630.00 
Medium Impact SCR per day Y  1,135.00 
High Impact SCR per day Y  $2000+est cost 

of impact+GST 
Security Bond  
Bond = between $250 and $5,000 depending on size and 
impact of event

SD per booking N  Bond 
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6.5 Golf Courses
Woodville Golf Course
Weekdays Adults 9 holes (Per Day) SCR per booking Y  17.50 

Weekdays Adults 18 holes (Per Day) SCR per booking Y  23.70 

Weekends and Public Holidays All Players 9 holes (Per Day) SCR per booking Y  20.60 

Weekends and  Public Holidays All Players 18 holes (Per day) SCR per booking Y  30.90 

Juniors and Concessions 9 holes (Per Day) SCR per booking Y  10.30 

Juniors and Concessions 18 holes (Per Day) SCR per booking Y  14.40 

Twilight All Players - unlimited play per day after 2pm during 
non-daylight savings time and 3pm during daylight savings time

SCR per booking Y  15.40 

Seniors 9 holes (Per Day) SCR per booking Y  12.40 

Seniors 18 holes (Per Day) SCR per booking Y  18.50 

Auburn Golf Course
Standard Charges
9 Hole - Weekday SCR per booking Y  20.60 

9 Hole - Weekend and Public Holidays (after 3.00pm only) SCR per booking Y  22.70 

18 Hole - Weekday SCR per booking Y  30.90 

18 Hole - Weekend and Public Holidays SCR per booking Y  33.00 

Rosnay Competition Weekday SCR per booking Y  15.50 

Rosnay Competition Weekend SCR per booking Y  16.50 

Children U 15 & Pensioners/Seniors Cards
9 Hole - Weekday SCR per booking Y  15.50 

18 Hole - Weekday SCR per booking Y  16.50 

18 Hole - Weekend and Public Holidays SCR per booking Y  30.90 

Twilight Rate - hit off up to 2 hrs prior to nightfall 7 days per week SCR per booking Y  15.50 

6.6 Construction Access Acros Open Space and/or Occupation
Application fee MP per application N  119.50 

Vehicle access rate MP per week or part   thereof N  1,198.00 

Erection of hoarding/ temporary works compound per m2   
(Short Term Only - Max 2 Weeks)

MP per week or part   thereof N  10.00 

Erection of hoarding/ temporary works compound per m2   (In 
excess of 2 weeks - fees to be determined by Manager Outdoor )

MP per week or part   thereof N  Fee 

Security Bond SD per application N  5,000.00 

6.7 Vegetation Encroachment on Public Access
Fee for pruning vegetation obstructing pedestrian access 
along public footpaths / per hour

SCR per request N  255.40

7.2 Copying and Printing
Copying Undertaken By Council Staff For Public Access To Documents**
A4 (Color) done by applicant - per copy SCR per sheet Y  1.00 

A3 (Color) done by applicant - per copy SCR per sheet Y  2.00 

A4 (B&W) done by applicant - per copy SCR per sheet Y  0.10 

Card operation A3 (B&W) done by applicant - per copy SCR per sheet Y  0.30 

Black and White Photocopies (A2) per copy SCR per sheet N  4.00 

A0 First Sheet SCR per sheet N  4.00 

A0 Subsequent Sheets SCR per sheet N  1.00 

A4 Microfiche Correspondence Record First Sheet SCR per sheet N  63.90 

A4 Microfiche Correspondence Record Subsequent Sheets SCR per sheet N  3.00 

A3 Microfiche Correspondence Record First Sheet SCR per sheet N  67.00 

A3 Microfiche Correspondence Record Subsequent Sheet SCR per sheet N  6.10 

A0 Microfiche Correspondence Record First Sheet SCR per sheet N  72.10 

A0 Microfiche Correspondence Record Subsequent Sheet SCR per sheet N  13.90 

Audio Tapes, CDs, DVDs SCR each N  37.10 

"USB Drive (32 GB) SCR each N  45.50 

USB Drive (32 GB) for download of CCTV footage for law 
enforcement purposes (e.g. Police requests)

SCR each N  -   

Where it is necessary to prepare a Record for copying SCR per hour N  44.40 

Hard Copy Tender Documents SCR per document N  133.90 

**Notwithstanding the above fees, where it is necessary to 
incur overtime to meet urgent requests for access a fee will 
apply, or the above, whichever is greater

SCR per hour N  67.00 

Formal Application - GIPA          
Application Fee S per application N  30.00 

Processing Fee S per hour N  30.00 

Personal Information - Application Fee Plus S per application N  30.00 

Processing Fee (in excess of 20 hours)* S per hour exceeding first 20 
hours

N  30.00 

Internal Review Fee S per review N  40.00 

Health Records and Information Privacy Act

Application Fee per application N  30.90 

Printing (External Client)
(Community Organisations)
A4 Size:

White SCR per sheet Y  0.10 

Colour SCR per sheet Y  0.20 

Coloured printing SCR per sheet Y  0.50 

A3 Size

White SCR per sheet Y  0.40 

Colour SCR per sheet Y  n/a 

Coloured printing SCR per sheet Y  1.20 

Binding

Comb binding SCR per sheet Y  1.50 

Fusion binding SCR per sheet Y  1.70 

7. Administration and governance
7.1 Council Meeting Business Papers
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Delivered by Post SCR per delivery N  45.30 

Delivered by email SCR per delivery  19.60 

6.4 Auburn Botanic Gardens
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Wedding Ceremonies & Photographs
For ceremony and photographs including entry for up to 100 guests
Initial service fee SCR per initial 2 hrs Y  465.00

Subsequent service fee SCR per subsequent hr Y  206.00 

For ceremony and photographs including entry for over 100 guests (less than 250)
Initial service fee SCR per initial 2 hrs Y  470.00 

Subsequent service fee SCR per subsequent hr Y  180.00 

Photos - service fee per hour including entry for up to 20 guests SCR per hour Y  145.00 

Entry fee for non residents over the age of 16. SCR per entry per person Y  4.00 
Entry Fee for Seasonal Events (such as Cherry Blossom Festival). Excludes 
all entrants to Christmas event and attendees to Cherry Blossom Festival 
in traditional or themed costume or as part of the Seniors Day promotion, 
who will enter free of charge.

SCR per entry per person Y  5.00 

Security Bond SD per booking N  250.00 

Amphitheatre Area
Day Fee MCR per day Y  70.00 

Security Bond SD per booking N  250.00 
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7.2 Copying and Printing Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Other requirements on application
Purchase of Tender Documents
Projects where Council's pre-tender estimate is less than 
$250,000

SCR per application Y  155.10 

Projects where Council's pre-tender estimate is greater than 
$250,000 but less than $500,000

SCR per application Y  259.30 

Projects where Council's pre-tender estimate is greater than 
$500,000

SCR per application Y  323.30 

7.3 Advertising on Public Structures
Annual rental per structure SCR per structure N  457.90 

Information Booth
Application for a public place (footpath and road) occupation SCR per application N  24.80 

7.4 Anti Bullying kit
Anti-Bullying Resource Kit (DVD) SCR per kit Y  130.30 

7.5 Automatic Teller Machines
Annual rental per Automatic Teller Machine that encroaches 
on a public space

SCR per application N  To be 
determined 
by valuation 

at time of fee 
introduction 

7.6 Conduct Money
Subpoena - Lodgement Fee SCR per application N  87.30 

7.7 Expert Witness Fee
Where Council Officer is required by a party other than 
Council itself to attend Court in his/her capacity as a Council 
employee and give evidence. Council charge is equal to 
officer's hourly rate PLUS travelling expenses being per km 
one way after first km up to and including 80km plus parking 
fees ($2.45 per km -GST exempt).

SCR Council Officer hourly rate 
PLUS

N  fee 

Travelling Expenses SCR 2 - 80km per km PLUS N  2.80 

Parking Fees cost of parking cost of 
parking

Facilitate Information Transfer
Fee for Council to forward correspondence between residents SCR per contact N  31.80 

7.8 Request to purchase Council Land
Request SCR per application Y  784.50 

8. Information
8.1 GIS Map Production for External Clients
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

GIS Map Printing
“Basic Map including selction of custom features:

- Aerial photo (2016)

- Cadastre (Lot/property Outlines)

- Council Wards

- House Numbers

- Parks & Reserves

- Road Names

- Suburb

- Other

A4 SCR per page Y  2.50 

A3 SCR per page Y  5.00 

A2 SCR per page Y  10.00 

A1 SCR per page Y  20.00 

A0 SCR per page Y  30.00 

LEP Map
A3 LEP map sectioned as per individual LEP map grid per 
plan type

SCR per page Y  5.00 

A3 LEP map centred around your specific Location or Property 
per plan type

SCR per page Y  5.00 

A0 LEP entire LGA map per plan type SCR per page Y  30.00 

Full set of LEP maps in sectioned in A3 SCR per set Y  240.00 

Custom Map Creation
Maps that may require substantial manipulation SCR per hour Y  65.00
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9. Finance
9.1 Rates and Charges
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Rates Certificate
Section 603 Certificates S per certificate  80.00 

Urgent/Faxed/Email  Fee - Section 603 Certificate SCR per fax/email N  26.50 

Section 603 Cancellation/Refund Fee SCR per cancellation N  24.90 

Section 603 Copying / Fax SCR per copy N  27.20 

Mail Outs Inserts with Rate Notices - Community SCR per copy N  0.80 

Mail Outs Inserts with Rate Notices - Government Agency SCR per copy N  1.10 

Mail Outs Inserts with Rate Notices - Commercial & Others
 

SCR per copy N  1.60 

SCR per application N  772.50 

Copies of deposited plans and strata plans - via LPI Online SCR per copy N  14.40 

Aggregation of Land Values SCR per application N  103.00 

Statement of Account SCR per copy N  60.70 

Copy of Current Year’s Rate Notice or written advice/email, 
Interest on Overdue Rates and Charges

SCR per notice N  8.20 

Copy of Past Year’s Rate Notice or written advice, Interest on 
Overdue Rates and Charges

SCR per notice N  26.30 

9.2 Stormwater Management Charge
Former Auburn City Council Properties
Residential Properties          
Residential Non- Strata  S per property N  25.00 

Residential Strata  S per lot N  12.50 

Business Properties          
Land Area less than 1200sq m S per property N  25.00 

Land Area equal to or greater than 1200 sq m and less than 
5000 sq m

S per property N  100.00 

Land Area equal to or greater than 5000 sq m and less than 
10000 sq m

S per property N  375.00 

Land Area greater than 10000 sq m S per property N  725.00 

Business Strata Properties     
Minimum Levy or S per lot N  5.00 

Land value exceeds Minimum Rateable Value and:

Land Area less than 1200 sq m S per property N  25.00 

Land Area equal to or greater than 1200 sq m and less than 
5000sq m

S per property N  100.00 

Land Area equal to or greater than 5000 sq m and less than 
10000 sq m

S per property N  375.00 

Land Area greater than 10000 sq m S per property N  725.00 

Former Holroyd City Council Properties
Residential Properties          
Residential S per assessment N  25.00 

Residential Strata S per assessment N  12.50 

Business Properties          
Business (Capped at $500.00 per property) S per 350m2 N  25.00 

Business Strata S per assessment N  12.50 

9.3 Administration
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Dishonoured Payment charges SCR per transaction Y  53.60 

Credit Card/Merchant Fee surcharge
Taxable Supply SCR per transaction Y  0.8% of 

transaction 

Non-Taxable Supply SCR per transaction N  0.8% of 
transaction 

Administration Fee - Refunds
Where not elsewhere provided, Council reserves the right to charge an administration fee for refund of payments where proposed events 
applications, etc. are cancelled or withdrawn

Regulatory SCR N  89.10 

Non- Regulatory SCR Y  98.10 

Express Post
Small Envelope SCR per envelope Y  6.50 

B4 Envelope SCR per envelope Y  7.40 

3kg Satchel SCR per satchel Y  14.60 

Archival Records Search Fee
Fee includes Retrieval and Scanning of standard size file SCR per file Y  55.10 

Interest on Rates
Interest on Rates and Charges (refer S.566 Local Government 
Act 1993)

SCR per DLG advice N  0.075% 

Property Enquiry
Valuation, Rate Notice or Property Detail Enquiry:

Written Advice / Email Advice SCR per advice N  42.40 

Fax Advice SCR per advice N  51.50 

Rate Records
Supply of extract from rate and valuation records (eg Crown 
Land titles)

SCR per property N  26.50 

Section 611 Charges
S611 - Annual charge relating to pipelines or other structures 
under Council roads

SCR As determined by valuation 
in accordance with Act

N  As 
determined 
by valuation 

in accordance 
with Act 

Deposit Held
Search of records to determine various deposits held by 
Council when no information as to date of payment or type of 
deposit is provided

SCR per application Y  80.80 

Written Ownership Advice
A letter stating the ownership of a property - each SCR per application N  16.50 

Administration Fee - Bond and Deposit Refund
Bond Handling Fee SCR per bond N  2% or 

minimum 
$200
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10. Waste and recycling charges
10.1 Domestic Waste Management Charge
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Category A - Former Auburn City Council
240L garbage bin, 240L green waste bin & 240L recycling bin UP per year  611.00 

240L garbage bin 240L recycling bin UP per service N  447.00 

120L garbage bin, 240L green waste bin & 240L recycle bin UP per year N  425.00 

120L garbage bin & 240L recycle bin UP per year N  387.00 

Availability charge Where service is available but not used UP per year N  138.00 

Availability charge Where service is available but Council has 
agreed not to provide

UP per year N   -  

Administration charge for changes to service UP per request Y  28.00

Additional Waste Service (s.496) UP per service N  447.00 

Additional Recycling Service UP per service N  70.00 

Service Availability Vacant Land - Annual  Charge (s.496) UP per service N  150.00 

Special Event - “Occasional” Service Charge (Garbage Waste) UP per service Y  20.00 

Special Event -  “Occasional” Service Charge (Recycling) UP per service Y  20.00

Category C - Former Parramatta City Council
140L Garbage Bin Service UP per year N  403.50 

240L Garbage Bin Service UP per year N  608.20 

660L Garbage Bin Service UP per year N  1,531.80 

1100L Garbage Bin Service UP per year N  2,100.00 

240L Recycling bin collected fortnightly UP per year N  104.80 

240L Garden Waste bin collected fortnightly UP per year N  104.80 

Service Availability Charge UP per year N  62.20 

Bin Replacement
140L Garbage Bin UP per bin N  68.20 

240L Garbage Bin UP per bin N  74.40 

660L Mobile Garbage Bin UP per bin N  310.50 

1100L Mobile Garbage Bin UP per bin N  414.00 

360L Recycle Bin only UP per bin N  143.80 

140L Garbage Bin with gravity lock UP per bin N  137.00 

240L Garbage Bin with gravity lock UP per bin N  143.20 

10.2 Commercial Waste Management Charge
Category A - Former Auburn City Council
CWC-240L Service Collection once per week UP per bin Y  18.00 

CWC-240L Service Collection twice per week UP per bin Y  36.00 

CWC-660L Service Collection once per week UP per bin Y  45.00 

CWC-660L Service Collection twice per week UP per bin Y  90.00 

CWC- Greater than 50 bins per week^ UP per bin Y  13.00 

Category B - Former Holroyd City Council
Garbage Service Charge UP per bin/per quarter N  149.50 

Garbage Cost of Bin UP per bin N  119.50 

Recycling Service Charge UP per bin/per quarter N  60.20 

Recycling Cost of Bin UP per bin N  119.50 

10.2 Commercial Waste Management Charge Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Category C - Former Parramatta City Council
140L Garbage Bin Service UP per bin/per year N  425.70 

240L Garbage Bin Service UP per bin/per year N  641.60 

120L Food/Organic Bin Service UP per collection N  8.20 

240L Recycling bin collected fortnightly UP per bin/per year N  112.90 

240L Recycling bin collected weekly UP per collection N  7.40 

360L Recycling bin collected weekly UP per collection N  10.00 

240L Garden Waste bin collected fortnightly UP per bin/per year N  112.90 

660L paper/cardboard collection MP  “per service/ weekly/
fortnightly”

N 11.90

1100L paper/cardboard collection UP “per service/ weekly/
fortnightly”

N  16.10 

Stacked cardboard only UP per one cubic metre lift per 
week

N  12.10 

Bale cardboard only UP per one cubic metre lift per 
week

N  12.10 

Bin Replacement
140L Garbage Bin UP per bin N  70.30 

240L Garbage Bin UP per bin N  76.60 

120L Food/Organic Bin UP per bin N  69.80 

660L Mobile Garbage Bin UP per bin N  327.50 

1100L Mobile Garbage Bin UP per bin N  436.70 

10.3 Other Services

Clean Up Services (Additional) UP “per service(2 cubic metres)” Y  70.70 

Parks Event Waste Removal

Supply and removal of 240L Waste Bin UP per bin Y  23.70 

Supply and removal of 660L Waste Bin UP per bin Y  58.70 

Supply and removal of 240L Recycle Bin UP per bin Y  12.40 
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11. Community services
11.1 Community Services
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Community Training and Workshops          
Training/ Workshop Course Fee            MCR per course Y  Cost+GST 

where applicable 

Community Programs and Activities          
Community Programs and Activities, Excursions, Special Events MCR per activity or event Y  Cost+GST 

where applicable 

Lifelong Learning Programs
“Lifelong Learning Program (Over 55s) -  (classes 1 hour 
duration)

MCR per term Y 40.00

“Lifelong Learning (General) - (includes online Eventbrite fees) 
(classes 1 hour duration)

MCR per term Y 70.00

“Lifelong Learning (Children) - (includes online Eventbrite 
fees) (classes 1 hour duration)

MCR per term Y 60.00

“Lifelong Learning (Choir) - (includes online Eventbrite fees) (2 
hour duration)

MCR per term Y 55.00

“Flavours of Auburn Food Tours - (includes online Eventbrite 
fees)  

MCR per tour Y 70.00

Flavours of Auburn Cooking Classes -  (includes online 
Eventbrite fees) 

MCR per activity   Y 70.00

Peacock Gallery School Holiday Program Fees MCR per activity  Y  $5 per activity 
(parent/

guardians 
attend free) 

Peacock Gallery Adult workshops (up to 2 hours duration) MCR per activity Y $5 plus 
material costs  

(up to $25) 

Lifelong Learning Over 55’s (2 hour duration) MCR per item Y 60.00

11.2 Community Facility Services
Photocopying And Printing Service          
A4 Black and White SCR per copy Y  0.10 

A3 Black and White SCR per copy Y  0.40 

A4 Colour (Standard) SCR per copy Y 0 50 

A3 Colour (Standard) SCR per copy Y  1.20 

11.3 Peacock Gallery
Artwork and consigned stock
Commission fee = 20% agreed price SCR per Item Y  0.20

11.4 Community Buses
Bus (10 Seater)
Community Groups
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  16.00 

Saturday or Sunday MCR per day Y  127.00 

Full Weekend Rate (6pm Friday to 6pm Sunday inclusive) MCR per weekend Y  254.00 

Private Users
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  34.00 

Saturday or Sunday MCR per day Y  154.00 

Full Weekend Rate (6pm Friday to 6pm Sunday inclusive) MCR per weekend Y  413.00 

11.4 Community Buses Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Bus (20 Seater - Accessible) 
Community Groups
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  26.00 

Saturday or Sunday MCR per day Y  180.00 

Full Weekend Rate (6pm Friday to 6pm Sunday inclusive) MCR per weekend Y  360.00 

Private Users
Monday to Friday MCR per hour Y  42.00 

Saturday or Sunday MCR per day Y  269.00 

Full Weekend Rate (6pm Friday to 6pm Sunday inclusive) MCR per weekend Y  537.00 

Trailer MCR per day Y  32.00 

11.5 Cumberland Lifestyle and Leisure Links
Client Services and Appointments (NDIS) MCR per occasion Y  Fee as per 

NDIS Price 
Guide 

Activities and Outings MCR per occasion Y  Cost + GST 

Transport MCR per occasion Y  10.00 

11.6 Nutrition Services
Fresh Meals Only SCR per meal Y  6.00 

Frozen Meals Only SCR per meal Y 6.00 

Meal Packages:

   Package No. 1 SCR per item Y  7.80 

   Package No. 2 SCR per item Y  11.55 

   Package No. 3 SCR per item Y  9.55 

   Package No. 4 SCR per item Y  6.35 

   Package No. 5 SCR per item Y  13.20 

   Centre Based Meals SCR per meal Y 7.80

NDIS Meal Administration and Delivery Charge SCR per meal Y As per NDIS 
Price Guide 

Dessert SCR per item Y 1.80

Morning Tea SCR per meal Y 3.50

Seniors Events Lunch SCR per head Y 10.00

Seniors Events Morning Tea SCR per head Y 5.00

11.7 Publications
CD ROM Darug - The People That Live Between the 
Mountains and the Sea (administrative cost only including 
postage and handling)

SCR per item Y  23.00 

DVD - Smoking Ceremony: SCR per item Y  12.00 

11.8 Social Inclusion
Meals MCR per item Y  7.80 

Transport MCR per item Y  10.00 

Outings MCR per item Y  Cost+GST 
where 

applicable 

Client Services plus Appointments (NDIS) MCR per item Y As per NDIS 
Price Guide 

Client Outings Transport MCR per item Y  15.50 

Centre Based Activities per item  4.00 

Shopping Assistance per occasion  10.00
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11.9 Services to Commonwealth Home Care Package Recipients
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Home Delivered Meals - Administration Cost SCR per meal Y 5.00

Home Delivered Meals - Food Cost SCR per meal Y 7.80

Centre Based Meals - Administration Cost SCR per meal Y 5.00

Centre Based Meals - Food Cost SCR per meal Y 5.60

Wellness Day Programs (meal and transport excluded) SCR per day Y 50.00

Wellness Day Programs - Transport Per Trip SCR per trip Y 17.00

Social Outings - 16 people or more (costs associated with the 
outing eg meal, tickets not included)

SCR per trip Y 51.00

Social Outings - Less than 16 people (costs associated with 
the outing eg meal, tickets not included)

SCR per trip Y 62.00

Shopping SCR per hour Y 68.00 plus 
mileage

Home Visits SCR per hour Y 68.00 plus 
mileage

11.10 Aged & Disability Services
Cancellation Fee MCR per cancellation Y As per NDIS 

price guide & 
Commonwealth 

Home & 
Community  

Care Support 
Guidelines

12. Children’s services
12.1 Child Care General
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Community Workshops and various Training Courses. Fee is 
charged depending on course and attendance.

MCR per course  Various 

Records Retrievable Fee (Applies to provision of duplicate 
receipts for any period prior to the previous quarter)

MCR initial fee PLUS thereafter  Y  76.40 

per hour  Y  76.40 

Advertising Space in Children’s Services Newsletters MCR 1/8 page  Y  234.30 

Debt Collection - First Reminder MCR per advice N  17.50 

Debt Collection - Second Reminder MCR per advice N  27.30 

Debt Collection - Termination of care MCR per advice N  32.80 

Dishonoured - Direct Debit - Debt Collection fee plus any institution fee - see Finance

Cumberland Educators United Mobile Educators - providing 
education and care at the venue where courses are being 
delivered

MCR per hour  Y  45.00 

Toy Pack - for hire MCR per session  Y  45.00 

Subpoena - See Corporate &Customer Service MCR 87.3

Statement Copy (Paper) MCR each  Y  5.00 

Non-direct Debit Fee MCR per month  Y  2.00 

Birthday Parties - Special Events MCR per pack  Y  16.00 

Paint Cumberland REaD - Poppy Suit Hire - 
Suit Only (Not For Profit) MCR per session  Y  40.00 

Suit Only( For Profit) MCR per session  Y  60.00 

Poppy Party Pack (Includes Storyteller) - Weekdays MCR per 45 minutes  Y  230.00 

Poppy Party Pack (Includes Storyteller) - Weekends MCR per 45 minutes  Y  300.00 

12.2 Family Day Care
Family Day Educators are self employed and set their own fees.  A guideline is available from the Co-ordination Unit

Educator Registration and Training Fee (Includes Resources 
and Toy Library membership)

MCR per registration  Y  500.00 

Relief Educator Registration and Training Fee MCR per registration  Y  250.00 

Administration Fee MCR per child per hr N  1.75 

Transport Fee MCR per year OR  Y  250.00 

MCR per quarter  Y  80.00 

MCR per return trip  Y  30.00 

Enrolment Fee (Council Fee)
Permanent MCR per child N  50.00 

Temporary (max. 6 weeks) MCR per child N  15.00 

Family MCR per family N  90.00 

Educator fee
Annual Fee schedule adjustment - 2nd request MCR 2nd request  Y  10.00 

Annual Fee schedule adjustment -  3rd request MCR 3rd request  Y  20.00 

Annual Fee schedule adjustment -  Subsequent MCR subsequent requests  Y  50.00 

T-Shirts MCR per item  Y  Various 
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12.3 Long Day Education and Care
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Late to pick up Fee* MCR per 1/4 hour N  30.00 

Enrolment Fee (non Refundable, paid at enrolment for each 
centre)*

MCR per child N  50.00 

Enrolment Fee (non Refundable, paid at enrolment for each 
centre)*

MCR per family N 90.00

Holding Deposit (credited to Fees) SD 2 weeks full fee N  2 Weeks Full 
Fee 

Failure to sign in and out MCR per occasion N  2.00 

*above late pickup and enrolment fee are applied to all below in 12.3

T-Shirts MCR per item  Y  Various 

Auburn Long Day Care
Daily Fee (Open 7.30am - 5.30pm) MCR per day per child N  89.00 

Holding Deposit (credited to Fees) MCR 2 weeks full fee N  2 Weeks Full 
Fee 

Occasional Child Care MCR per hour N  9.00 

Frances Fisk, Gumnut Grove, Banksia Babes, Guildford West and Wenty Child Care
Daily Fee ( Open 7.00am - 6.00pm) MCR N  92.00 

Pemulwuy
Daily Fee (Open 6am - 6pm) MCR per day N  94.00 

The Sometime Centre Pre-School
Daily Fee (Open 7am - 6pm) (No meals provided) MCR per day N  85.00 

12.4 Occasional Care Service
The Sometime Centre - Merrylands
Hourly Fee per hour N  9.00 

Late Fee MCR more than 15 mins late N  9.00 

Enrolment Fee (Non Refundable) MCR per child N  26.00 

Nappy Charge (if Centre provides a nappy) MCR per nappy N  3.50 

Lunch Charge (if Centre provides lunch) MCR per lunch N  5.50 

Early Integration Program MCR per hour N  8.50 

Failure to Notify Fee MCR per occasion N  50% of 
booked fee 

Cancellation Fee - Regular MCR per occasion N  50% of 
booked fee 

T-Shirts MCR per item  Y  Various 

Hat MCR per item  Y  7.50 

Journal MCR per item  Y  6.50 

Literacy Bag MCR per item  Y  4.40 

Drink Bottle MCR per item  Y  7.00 

Failure to sign in and out MCR each occasion N  2.00 

12.5 OOSH Centres
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Enrolment Fee (non-refundable, paid at enrolment for each 
centre)

MCR per child N  50.00 

Enrolment Fee (non Refundable, paid at enrolment for each 
centre)*

MCR per family N 90.00

Holding Deposit (credited to Fees) MCR 2 weeks full fee N  2 weeks full 
fee 

Failure to Sign in/out MCR per occasion N  2.00 

Failure to Notify Fee MCR per occasion N  15.00 

Late Fee to pick up MCR per 1/4 hour N  30.00 

BASC Fees
Arrive between 6.00am - 7am MCR per child N  3.00 

AM 7am - 9am MCR per child N  13.00 

PM 3pm - 6pm MCR per child N  28.00 

Excess of 3.5 hours MCR per child N  5.00 

BASC Fees - Casual
Arrive between 6.00am - 7am MCR per child N  4.00 

AM 7am - 9am MCR per child N  15.00 

PM 3pm - 6pm MCR per child N  30.00 

Excess of 3.5 hours MCR per child N  5.00 

School Holiday Program:
6am - 6pm MCR per day N  53.00 

School Holiday Fees(SD) MCR per day N  50.00 

School Holiday Fees(DD) MCR per day N  55.00 

Late Booking Fee MCR per item N  35.00 
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13. Library services
13.1 Library Services 
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Lost/Damaged Items
Lost (Non-Repairable) Items Processing Fee, PLUS cost of the 
lost item. Non-refundable - lost items that are found are to be 
retained by the patron

SCR per item N  7.00 

Damaged (Repairable) Items.

Fee = Cost Price of Item (based on original cost and condition 
of use. Minimum $7.00)

SCR per item N  7.00 

Lost Membership Cards SCR per card N  4.50 

Library Bags SCR per bag Y  2.00 

Reservation Fee
Reservation Processing SCR per reservation N  -   

Inter library Loans SCR per request Y  16.50 

Binding Service SCR per item Y  3.50 

Digital Images
Private/Non Profit use (per image)

Low resolution per image Y  12.50 

High resolution per image Y  37.00 

Commercial Use (copyright permitting)

Low resolution per image Y  24.80 

High resolution per image Y  74.00 

Fax Service
Within Australia (sending or receiving)

·  First page per page Y  2.00 

·  Each additional page per page Y  2.00 

International (sending or receiving)

·  First page per page Y  9.50 

·  Each additional page per page Y  2.50 

Laminating
Credit Card size per sheet Y  1.50 

A2 size per sheet Y  6.00 

A4 size per sheet Y  2.00 

A3 size per sheet Y  4.00 

A6 size per sheet Y  1.50 

Photocopying and Printing
Card operation A4 (B&W) done by applicant - per copy SCR per copy Y  0.10 

Card operation A3 (B&W) done by applicant - per copy RSCR per copy Y  0.30 

Card operation A4 (Color) done by applicant - per copy SCR per copy Y  1.00 

Card operation A3 (Color) done by applicant - per copy SCR per copy Y  2.00 

Photo Reprints
Colour/Black & White 15cm x 10cm (6” x 4”) SCR per page N  14.90 

Colour/Black & White  13cm x 18cm (5” x 7”) SCR per page N  19.90 

Colour/Black & White 25cm x 20cm (10” x 8”) or A4 SCR per page N  27.30 

Colour/Black & White 30 cm x 40cm (12” x16”) SCR per page N  55.50 

Colour/Black & White 40cm x 60cm (16” x20”) SCR per page N  74.00 

Other
Fee for Special Events (Discretionary fee only) SCR per booking Y  10.00 

13.1 Library Services Continued
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

Lockers
Refundable deposit SD per locker N  3.00 

Lost locker key fee MCR per item Y  9.50 

Book Sales SCR per book Y  1.00 

Local Studies Publications

Hardcover MCR per Item Y  35.00 

Softcover MCR per Item Y  25.00 

Toy Library (Wentworthville Library only)
Annual Membership MCR Special Needs N  24.00 

MCR 1 Toy N  24.00 

MCR 2 Toys N  36.00 

MCR 3 Toys N  44.00 

MCR 5 Toys N  53.00 

MCR Group N  60.00 

Lost Piece Fee MCR per piece N  5.00 

Lost or Broken Toy MCR Process Fee PLUS Cost of 
Toy

N  7.00 

Lost Tag per tag N  5.00 

Weekend Hire of Party Packs
Size A MCR weekend Y  26.00 

Replacement Toy Library Bags MCR per item N  10.00 

Research Fee MCR per request Y  90.00
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14. Street activity and events
14.1 Power Supply
Description of service Pricing 

policy
Unit of measure GST applicable

Y (yes)  N (no)
2017/18  

Proposed Fee 
per unit $  
(Incl. GST)

All Events - Per 10amp outlet SCR per application per event Y  72.00 

14.2 Stall Hire
Major Events 
(Including Cherry Blossom, Australia Day. Fee is per stall or space per day.)

* Non-Food:

2.4m x 2.4m erected Fete Stall SCR Y  198.10 

3m x 3m Space only SCR per space Y  105.10 

3m x 6m Space only SCR per space Y  183.90 

* Food:

3m x 3m Space only SCR per space Y  220.00 

3m x 6m Space only SCR per space Y  230.00 

3m x 9m Space only SCR per space Y  327.80 

2.4m x 4.8m Cooking Stall MCR per stall Y  412.00 

General Events 
(Including Fun 4 Kids, Christmas in the Gardens, Lunar New Year and other general events. Fee is per stall or space per day.)

* Non-Food

2.4m x 2.4m erected Fete Stall MCR per stall Y  173.10 

3m x 3m Space only SCR per space Y  100.00 

3m x 6m Space only SCR per space Y  145.50 

* Food:

3m x 3m Space only SCR per space Y  120.00 

3m x 6m Space only SCR per space Y  130.00 

3m x 9m Space only SCR per space Y  244.60 

2.4m x 4.8m Cooking Stall MCR per stall Y  360.50 

* This is not inclusive of Food Inspection Fee as required by Compliance.

Note: Charity and non-for-profit organisations are not charged any stall or space fees if providing a free activity as part of their stall, but will 
be charged for power.

Additional cleaning costs, if required SCR per hour Y Cost + GST 

Damage assessed at repairs cost SCR per item Y Cost + GST 

Additional Bump-in / Bump-out requirements / late pack up 
fee

SCR per hour Y Cost + GST 

Outdoor event services SCR per event  Y Cost + GST
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